


i
gine is pu*t to its regular work the eﬁgm‘é Sh
speeds (1000-to




BOOK OF INSTRUCTIONS

WISCONSIN Air-Cooled

SINGLE CYLINDER ENGINES

MODEL ACN

2-5/8” Bore
2-3/4" Stroke
14.9 cu. in, Disp.

MODEL BKN

2.7/8" Bore
2-3/4" Stroke
17.8 cu. in. Disp.

NOTE: Engines having Stellite Exhoust Valves and Inserts
are designated as Models ACND and BKND.

] MI-475




MI-476

INTRODUCTION

This manual has been compiled to suit the service requirements: of the basic
engine and accessories most commonly supplied with engines,

Wisconsin Motor Corporation adapts its engines to suit individual customer re-
quirements whenever practical. It evidently would become too involved to include
all variations in one manual; therefore, should any problems arise concerning
engine servicing we advise that a Wisconsin distributor or authorized service
station be contacted as they are capable of identifying all parts by the specifica-
tion number stamped on the name plate of engine,

A listing of approved Wisconsin service stations appears in the back of this
manual.

Wisconsin heavy duty air cooled engines are of the most approved design and are
built in a modem factory, equipped with the latest machinery available. Only the
best materials, most suitable for the particular part, are used. During production
every part is subjected to the most rigid inspection, as are also the completely
assembled engines. After assembly, every engine is operated on its own power
for several hours. All adjustments are carefully made so that each engine will be
in perfect operating condition when it leaves the factory.

Back of the Wisconsin Motor Corporation is fifty years of engineering experience
in the design of gasoline engines for every conceivable type of service, The
performance of these engines is proof of the long satisfactory service you too
can expect from your engine.

Like all fine machinery the engine must be given regular care and be operated in
accordance with the instructions.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Precaution is the best insurance against an accident.

Never fill fuel tank while engine is in operation or hot, as danger from fire would
be incurred.

Never operate engine in a closed building unless the exhaust is piped outside.
This exhaust contains carbon monoxide, a poisonous, odorless and invisible gas,
which if breathed into the lungs would cause serious illness and passible death.

Never make adjustments on machinery while it is connected to the engine, with-
out first removing the ignition cables from the spark plug. Tuming over the
machinery by hand during adjusting or cleaning might start the engine, and
machinery with it, causing serious injury to the operator,

Keep this book handy at all times, familiarize yourself with the
operaiing instructions,

s

!\\‘



AR A R

7

Al Cleaner .o

Bottery Ignition Timing ... oins i
Neon Lamp Timing . .covenmmncieeeir e

Carburetor — Adjustment .. ...,

Carburetor Repair—See Manufaaturer’s Bulletin
in Back of Manual,

CROKE oo e ettt s e isr e
Clutch Adjustment ..o e
Compression ... o e
Compression — Restoring ... eiiceeee e
Cross Section of Engine ...vvieniinieinnren,

Disassembling ond Reossembiing et et et

Air Shroud ..
Camshaft .. i
Carburetor cnd Alr Clecmer

Crankshaft ... e
Cyhinder ..
Cylinder Head ..o
Flywheel ... i
Fuel Tank .o e e e e i
GOVEINOT oot st et e v e e

Oil Pump...
Piston Rlngs
Piston and Connec!lng Rod

Starter Sheave ......ccviniieiiie
ValVeS oo vttt s e

Electric Starter ... e
LY O
Gaseline Srainer ..ot s senr e e seere
General Design ... s iececims s i in
Generator and Timer Maintenance .....vvevue
Governor Adjustment ... vnconn s e

Horse Power ... v srssvems sesesranin s

PAGE
10

12
13

9

INDEX

Hlustration of Engine ...weionoecceeaes
Lubrication ...t e o
Lubrication System ..o s cenin
Magneto Breaker Point Adjustment .....ccconvnne...

Magneto tgnition Spark ... e,

Magneto Repair — See Manufacturer’s Bulletin
in Back of Manual,

Magneto Timing ..o oo e s
Qil ~ Grade of ..o
Parts List Section v vuwuiu o e e
Reduction Gears ..o ivsie svese i

Safety Precautions ......cowiie e

Service Station Dirsctory — See Back of Manual.

SPArk PIug oo e e
Starting and Operating Instructions..................

Starting — Rope Starter ...
Stopping Engine — Vapor Lock and Dieseling....
Storage of Engine for Winter ..o,

Troubles — Causes and Remedies ...

Backfiring Through Carburefor
[ GRIFION woti e e
Knoeking ..o e
Missing ..

Overheuflng

Starting leflculhes

Stopping ...
Surging or Gullopmg

Yalves — Grinding, Tolerances and Tappet

Clearance ... oo rs v o seoe e e oo

Warm-Up Period — Overspeeding ......coovvervoeee. ..

PAGE

4-5

n
11

10
21

14
15
14
15
15
15-
14
15
15

17

Mi-477



BREATHER

VARIABLE SPEED

GOVERNOR SPRING

YALVE TAPPET
INSPECTION PLATE

IGNITION CABLE

GOVERNOR CONTROL

SPARK PLUG

MUFFLER

CHOKE LEVER’

CARBURETOR

NEEDLE
VALVE

MAGNETO
STOP SWITCH

OiL BATH
AIR CLEANER

MAGNETO BREAKER COVER

208062C

Fig. 1
CARBURETOR and MAGNETO side of ENGINE
4




al

AIR VENT HOLE FUEL TANK

FUEL TANK CAP

ENGINE
INSTRUCTION PLATE

FUEL
SHUT-OFF YALVE

GASOLINE STRAINER

OIL FILLER PLUG

OIL DRAIN PLUG
ROPE STARTER
SHEAVE
FLYWHEEL SHROUD

FLYWHEEL

Fig. 2 208060C
FUEL TANK ond FUEL STRAINER side of ENGINE
5

=T



H3NIYHES N0

ATEWISSY HONHINOD

901d ¥37171d 1Y
9N71d NIvHa 710

LATHSHNTED

, aoy
\_ ONILIINNOD

907d NOILD3JSNY dwnd 110
ONIWIL
9NINdN0D SN
¥INYIND HY
HlvE 110
.L.I||||.M|1 - .lhp\/.
_ _ i ; n /
HOLIMS AR
== OLINDYW 5
b — / OL3NOVK _’ ]
[ g
VK - B T e
Liwil x‘
LA
MIAIT 3HOHD
YIT44NW  LSNVYHX3 HO13HNAEYD
FATVA
9n1d MUVdS
NOLSId

H3aNIvyls 73nd

INIYdS
i HONH3A0D
. H3IA3T
HONY3IA09
Erb
430-10HS §

(TTICITTNIERNSIA 1]

H3HLY3ue

ANYL 13ANd

30H LN3A HIV

Ad0Y ONILYVLS

FAVIHS

N

'_g‘r

anNOYHS HIV

Fig. 3

SECTIONAL VIEWS OF ENGINE

M 430



GENERAL DESIGN

Wisconsin engines are of the four cycle type, in which
each of the four cperations of suction, compression,
expansion and exhaust constitutes a complete stroke,
This gives one power stroke for each two revolutions
of the crankshaft.

-COOLING

Cooling is accomplished by a flow of air, circulated
over the cylinder and head of the engine, by a combi-
nation fan-flywheel encased in a sheet metal shroud.
The air is divided and directed by ducts and baffle
plates to insure uniform cooling of all parts,

Never cperate an engine with any part of the
shrouding removed, because this will retard the
air cooling,

CARBURETOR

The proper combustible mixture of gasoline and air
is furnished by a balanced carburetor, giving correct
fuel to air ratios for all speeds and loads,

IGNITION

The spark for ignition of the fuel mixture is furnish-
ed by a high tension magneto, driven off the timing
gears at crankshaft speed. The magneto is fitted with
an impulse coupling, which makes possible a power-
ful spark for easy starting. Also, the impulse coup-
ling automatically retards the timing of the spark for
starting, thus eliminating danger of kickback.

LUBRICATION SYSTEM

Lubrication is of the constant oil level splash type.
A plunger pump maintains the proper oil fevel in a
trough under the connecting tod, The action of the
dipper on the connecting rod, striking the cil in the

trough, provides ample lubrication for all internal

parts of the engine. See Fig. 4

Fig. 4 92201C-A

e t———

GOYERNOR

A governor of the centrifugal flyball type controls the
engine speed by varying the throttle opening to suit
the load imposed upon the engine.

ROTATION

The rotation of the crankshaft is clockwise when
viewing the flywheel or starting end of the engine.
This gives counter-clockwise rotation when viewing
the power take-off end of the crankshaft.

HORSEPOWER
Models

R.P. M. ACN BKN
1600 2.5 ) 3.5
1800 2.9 4.0
2000 3.5 4.4
2200 3.7 4,9
2400 4.2 5.4
2600 4.5 5.8
2800 4.8 ) §.2
3000 3.2 6.5
3200 5.6 6.7
3400 5.8 6.9
3400 6.0 7.0

The horsepower given in the accompanying chart is
for an atmospheric temperature of 60° Fahrenheit at
sea level and at a Barometric pressure of 29,92
inches of mercury.

For each inch lower the Barometric pressure drops,
there will be a loss in horsepower of 347,

For each 109 temperature rise there will be a reduc-
tion in horsepower of 19.

For each 1000 ft. altitude above sea level there will
be a reduction in horsepower of 3%%.

The friction in new engines cannot be reduced to the
ultimate minimum during the regular block test, but
engines are guaranteed to develop at least 85 per
cent of maximum power when shipped from the fac-
tory. The power will increase, as friction is reduced,
during a few days of operation. The engine will
develop at least 95% of maximum horsepower when
friction is reduced to a minimum.

For continuous operation allow 20% of horsepower
shown, as a safety factor,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR

STARTING AND OPERATING
LUBRICATION

Before starting the engine, fill the base with good
gas engine oil through the filler plug opening illus-
trated in Fig. 2. The oil should be filled to the [evel
of the filler plug hole. This requires about 2 pints.
Be sure the oil is clean, and also the funnels or
measures used in filling,

Too much emphasis cannot be given to the matter of
oil selection. High grade oil of the body suited to
the requirements of your engine is the most important
single item in the economical operation of the unit,

Mi-481




yet it is the cheapést item of operating cost. Select
your oil solely on quality and suitability — never on
ptice — for no one thing is so sure to bring about un-
satisfactory petformance and unnecessary expense
as incorrect lubrication.

High-grade, highly refined oils corresponding in body
to the . A.E. (Society of Automotive Engineers)
Viscosity Numbers listed below will prove econom-
ical and assure long engine life.

JMPORTANT: S. A. E. Viscosity Numbers classify
oils in terms of bedy enly, without consideration of
quality or character, therefore we list certain grades
of Mobiloil as typical examples of lubricants pos-
sessing the qualities we believe desirable in oils for
Wisconsin engines. We plainly state that these grades
of Mobiloils are listed because of their recogni zed
quality and world-wide distribution. There are other
high quality oils on the market that are equally sat-
isfactory for Wisconsin engines.

GRADE OF OIL

SEASON OR GRADE
TEMPERATURE OF QIL EXAMPLE
Spring, Summer,
or Autumn SAE 30 Mobiloil A
+120°F 10 +40°F
Winter
A _ o .
+40°F to +5°F SAE 20-20W Maobiloil Arctic
+5°F to —20°F SAE 10W Mobilail 10W
Crankcase Caopacity 2 Pits.

Follow summer recommendations in winter if engine
is housed in warm building.

Check oil level every 8 hours. The old oil
should be drained every 50 hours of operation.

To drain oil, remove oil drain plug shown in Fig. 2.
0il should be drained while engine is hot, as it will
then flow more freely.

FUEL

The fuel tank should be filled with a good quality
gasoline free from dirt and water. The capacity of the
tank is one gallon. Some of the poorer grades of gaso-
line contain gum which will deposit on valve stems,
piston rings, and in the various small passages in
the carburetor, causing serious trouble in operating,
and in fact might prevent the engine from operating
at all.

Use only reputable, weli known brands of gus-
oline of the REGULAR GRADE.

Gasoline engines should not be operated on fuel with
an octane rating below 74 (Research Method). Fuel
with a lower octane rating will cause detonation, and
if operation is continued under this condition, severe
damage will resuit to the engine. The cylinder and
piston will be scored, head gasket blown out, bear-
ings will be damaged and etc.

Ml-482

Be sure to open the shut-off valve i
strainer below the fuel tank as shown in' F;
be sure air vent hole in fuel tank cap is.op o
wise gas cannot flow to carburetor. et

CHOKE

Before starting a cold engine, close the choke i the
carburetor air inlet hom by tuming the choke lever
counter-clockwise, See Fig. 5. The choke will remain
closed until the engine starts, at which time it will
open auntomatically. If the choke should accidentally
snap open before the engine starts, close it again.
Less choking is necessary in warmes weather or when
the engine is warm than when it is cold.

If after several unsuccessful attempts to start engine,
gasoline begins to drip from carburetor, the choke

THROTTLE $TOF ADJUSTMENT

CHOKE LEVER {OPEN}

HIGH SPEED
NEEDL.E VALVE

MARVEL-SCHE

IDLE ADJUSTMENT

A
BLER CARBURETOR 80875C

THROTTLE STOP ADJUSTMENT

CHOKE LEVER
{OPEN)

|DLE
ADJUSTMENT
HIGH SPEED
NEEDLE YALVE
ZENITH CARBURETOR :
Fig: 5 133959C-1

T ~,--.-u‘m--~.:-\n:1‘




should be opened, otherwise the fuel mixture may be-
come too rich to bum, The regular staiting procedure
should then continue as in paragraph on Rope Starter,
Page 9, but with the choke open.

STARTING - ROPE STARTER

The engines are equipped with rope starters as shown
in Fig. 6. These have an advantage over starting
cranks in that a pull on the rope will give two full
revolutions of the crankshaft, with the result, easier
starting especially if direct connected loads are
coupled to the engine, such as generator, compres-
iors, or beited equipment, and when no clutch is
used.

Fig. & : 219095C

With the crankcase filled to the proper oil level and
the fuel tank filled with a good quality of gasoline,
close the choke on the carburetor. Open the high
speed needle valve on the carburetor as described in
CARBURETOR-ADJUSTMENT paragraph. If the en-
gine is equipped with a variable speed governor con-
trol, have the throttle partially open when starting,
On fixed speed engines, the governor spring will hold
the carburetor throttle open for starting. Insert the
knot into the notch on the sheave and wind the rope
on the starting sheave in a clockwise direction.

Pull gently on the rope until increased resistance is

felt on compression stroke, Now tum the sheave back °

one-half turn, Rewind the rope fully and pull briskly

to tumn the crankshaft over. If all conditions are right,

engine will start promptly after one or two attempts.
After engine starts, allow it to warm up a few minutes
before applying load, as prescribed in WARM-UP
PERIOD.

ELECTRIC STARTER

The electric starter is an optional accessory, furnish-
ed only upon request when engine is purchased. The
starter, generator and timer cannot be mounted in the
field unless provisions were made when engine was
purchased. Starter, generator and timer are products
of the Electric Auto-Lite Company, Toledo,Ohio, and
it is recommended that ail repairs for this accessory
be done through their authorized Service Stations. For
wiring diagram, ‘see Fig, 15, Battery is not fumished
by engine manufacturer.

Engines equipped with electric starter and timer igni«
tion are started by pulling out on the ignition switch,
close the carburetor choke and then depress the
starter switch. The engine should start within 2 or 3
crankshaft revolutions. If starting difficulty is exper-
ienced, do not ‘grind away’ at the starter, but rather
attempt short intermittant starting cycles,

CARBURETOR - ADJUSTMENT

The Models ACN and BKN engines are equipped with
either a Zenith 87B5 or Marvel-Schebler VH carbue
retor.

The high speed needle valve on these carburetors
should be opened approximately % to 114 turns.

After the engine is started and warmed up for several
minutes, and running at normal operating speed, this
needle valve should be readjusted for best operation.
This adjustment need only be made the first time the
engine is started. After that, the needle should be
left in that position. In cold weather, starting may be
facilitated by opening the needle valve slightly more,
then readjusted to nomal running position after en.
gine is started. The idle needle should be adjusted
for best low speed operation while carburetor throttie
is closed by hand. See Fig 5.

For further information on carburetor, see the Zenith
or Marvel-Schebler instructions in back of this manual,

WARM-UP PERICD

When starting a gasoline engine for its days work,
the engine should be allowed to wam up to operating
temperature, before the load is applied. This requires
only a few minutes of running of the engine at mod-
erate speed.

Racing an engine or gunning it, to hurry the wam-up
period, is very destructive to the polished wearing
surfaces on piston, rings, cylinder, bearings, etc.,
as the proper oil film on these various surfaces can-
not be established until the oil has warmed up and
become sufficiently fluid. This is especiaily import-
ant on new engines and in cool weather.

Racing an engine by disconnecting the govemor, or by
doing anything to interfere with the governor control
of the speed of the engine, is extromely ‘dangerous.
Quite naturally the operator of the engine desires to
get all possible power out of an engine, and the en-
gine marufacturer does his best to supply this want,
but if all of this power is used merely to speed up

the engine, without any load being imposed upon it,

dangerously high speeds will result.

The governor is provided as a means for controlling
the engine speed to suit the load applied, and also
as a safety measure to guard against excessive
speeds, which not only overstrain all working parts,
but which might cause wrecking of the engine, and
possible injury to bystanders.

All parts of the engine are designed to safely with-
stand any speeds which might normally be required,
but it must be remembered that the stresses set up in

Mi-483




3

——

rotating parts, increase with the square of the speed.
That means that if the speed is doubled the stresses
will be quadrupled, and if the speeds are trebled the
stresses will be nine times as great.

Strict adherence to the above instructions cannof be
100 strongly urged, and greatly increased engine life
will result as @ reward for these easily applied
recommendations.

TO STOP ENGINE

Magneto ignition is standard on these engines, with
a lever type ground switch, on the side of the mag-
neto, which is always in the on or running position.
Depress magneto stop switch shown in Fig I, and
hold down until engine stops. On engines with battery
ignition, push in on the ignition switch on control
panel.

If the engine has been runaing hard and is hot, do not
stop it abruptly from full load, but remove the load
and allow engine to run idle at 1000 to 1200 R.P. M.
for three to five minutes, depending on how hot the
engine has been. This will reduce the intemal tem-
perature of the engine much faster than stopping the
engine, and of course the external temperature, ine
cluding the fuel line and carburetor will also reduce
faster, due to the air circulation from the flywheel.

Two main troubles resulting from abrupt shutting off
a hot engine are vapor jock and dieseling, Vapor lock
will prevent the flow of fuel in the fuel lines and
carburetor passages, which will result in hard start-
ing of the engine. This can be overcome by choking
the engine when cranking or waiting until the engine
has cooled off sufficiently to overcome the vapor
lock.

Dieseling, is caused by the carbon and iead deposits
in the cylinder head being heated up to such an ex-
tent that they continue to fire the engine and keep it

_running after the ignition has been shut off. By idling

the engine, as previously mentioned, the carbon and
lead deposits cool off, break up and will blow out
thru the exhaust, If engine should continue to diesel,
by suddenly opening up the throttle wide open and at
the same time shutting off the ignition, the engine
will stop.

AIR CLEANER

The air cieaner is an essential accessory, filtering
the air entering the carburetor, and thereby prolonging
the life of the engine. Remove the bowl from the air
cleaner by snapping the spring wire pail from the bot-
tom of the bowl. Fill bowl to oil level line on baffle,
see Fig. 7, with about % pint of the same grade oil as
used in the engine crankcase.

The air cleaners must be serviced frequently, depend-
ing on the dust conditions where the engines are op-
erated. When the oil in the bow! becomes dirty, clean
out cup and baffle, and add new oil, The filtering ele-
ment should not be removed from cleaner, but if it
shows signs of collected dust, remove air cleaner
body from bracket and wash in solvent. Detailed in-
structions are printed on the air cleaner.

Mi-484

AR CLEAMER

w—  BODY’

BAIL

BAFFLE

AIR CLEANER
BOWL

Fig. 7 219098C

Operating the engine under dusty conditicas ‘
without ofl in the air cleaner or with dirty oil, ‘
may wear out cylinder, piston, rings and bear- 1
ings in a few doys time, and result in costly
repairs.

Daily attention to the air cleaner is one of the most

important considerations in prolonging engine life,

GASOLINE STRAINER

The gasoline strainer on the bottom of the fuel tank
is very necessary to prevent sediment, dirt, and
water from entering the carburetor and causing
trouble, or even complete stoppage of the engine. The

10

BT



glass strainer bowl should be inspected frequently
and cleaned if dirt or water is present. To remove
bowl, first shut off fuel valve, then loosen the kourl-
ed nut below the bowl and swing the wire bail to one
side. After cleaning the bowl and screen, replace the
parts, being sure that the gasket is in good condition,
if not, use a new gasket. See Fig 8.

MAGNETO BREAKER POINT ADJUSTMENT

Magnetos are properly adjusted and timed before leav-
ing the factory. The breaker points of the Fairbanks-
Morse and Wico Magnetos should have an opening of
.015" at full separation. If the spark becomes weak
after coatinued operation, it may be necessary to re-
adjust these points. To do this first remove the end
cover on the magneto to expose the breaker points.
The following instructions are for the Fairbanks-
Morse magneto, but can be applied to the Wico mags
neto as well, For further information, see service in-
structions for the Fairbanks-Morse and Wice mag-
nefos in the back of this manval, The crankshaft
should be rotated by turning the starting rope sheave
by hand, {this also rotates the magneto), until the
breaker paints are wide open. The opening or gap
should then be measured with a feeler gauge as
shown in Fig. 9.

To readjust points, first loosen the locking screws
on the contact plate enough so that the plate can be
moved. Insert the end of a small screw driver into the
adjusting slot at the bottom of the contact plate and
open or close the contacts by moving the plate until
the proper opening is obtained. See Fig’s. 9 and 10.

After tightening the locking screws, recheck breaier
point gap to make sure it has not changed. If it is
found that the breaker points have become rough, they
should be resurfaced with a breaker point file before
the above adjustments are made. Replace magneto
end cover carefully so that it will seal properly. Do
not force cover screws too tightly on the magneto as
the cover may crack.

219097¢C

COIL

CONDENSER \
MEASURE BREAKER =
POINT GAP WHEN ;

OPEN. ADJUST TO
O15 INCH

FULCRUM PIN RING ~___| :
BREAKER ARM — ]

LOCKING SCREWS ——<bf

TERMINAL SCREW

END YIEW OF FAIRBANKS-MORSE MAGNETO
- Fig. 10

MAGNETO IGNITION SPARK

If difficulty is experienced in starting the engihe or
if engine misses firing, the strength of the ignition
spark may be tested by removing the ignition cable
from the spark plug and holding the terminal 1/8 inch
away from the cylinder head. Tum the engine over
slowly with starting rope sheave.

1/8" GAP

Fig. 11 215094C

When the impulse coupling on the magneto snaps,
there should be a good spark at the ignition cable
terminal. If there is a weak spark, or none at all, first
check breaker point opening as mentioned in preced-
ing paragraph under Magneto’, If this does not reme-
dy the trouble, it may be necessary to install a new
condenser. See Fairbanks-Morse or Wico maintenance
manual at the back of this book.

MAGNETO TIMING

If it is necessary to remove the magneto for cleaning
or repairs, it is important that the magneto be reas-

Mi-485




RUNNING §
ADVANCE
MARK FOREH
LIGHT Ti

ON VERTICAL

TIMING MARKS ON MAGNETO GEAR
AND CAMSHAFT GEAR

Fig. 12 219100C

sembled properly so that it is timed correctly to the
engine. Before removing magneto, first take off the
flywheel shroud to get at the timing inspection hole
plug. Remove plug, which will expose a portion of
the magneto and camshaft gears. Tum the crankshaft
over by hand until the timing marks of both the mag-
nefo and comshaft gears are visible thru the inspec-
tion hole, see Fig. 12. The crankshaft can be turned
over more easily if the spark plug is removed. Leave
the crankshaft in the above mentioned position and
remove the magneto from the pad on the crankcase.

when replacing magneto, be sure that the timing marks
on the magneto gear and camshaft gear match up as
shown thru the inspection hole in Fig. 12, otherwise
ignition spark will not occur at the proper time and
engine will not operate properly or may not run at all.

The proper spark advance is 17°. Fot checking tim-
ing with a neon light, the running spark advance is
indicated by a mark on the flywheel shroud 17° before
vertical centerline of cylinder. See Fig 12. The
lower edge of the flywheel vane, in line with the DC

mark, should be whitened with chalk or paint for this
operation.

BATTERY IGNITION TIMING

when electric starter and generator is furnished, bat-
tery ignition is used instead of magneto ignition.

These engines are properly timed at the factory, but
the following instructions aré given as a help in re-
timing, if this becomes necessary.

Remove the spark plug from cylinder and tuen the en-
gine over slowly by the rope starting sheave, at the
same time holding 8 finget over the spark plug hole,
so that the compression stroke can be determined by
the air blowing out of the hole.

Upon reaching the compression stroke, continue turn-
ing the rope starting sheave until the DC mark on the
flywheel is in line with the vertical centerline mark
on the flywheel shroud. The piston is on top dead
center. See Fig. 13. Keep flywheel in this position.

Mi-484

RUNNING
ADY ANCE
FOR FO
LIGHT TiE

[

" TIMING MARK

ENGINE ROTATION
(CLOCKWISE) ON FLYWHEEL
Fig. 13 219099C

Assuming that the timer assembly is removed from
the engine; with the breaker points fimly closed,
tum the cam, by means of the drive gear, in a coun-
ter-clockwise direction until the breaker points aie
just beginning to open. A slight resistance can be
felt as the rubbing block on the breaker arm begins
to strike the high point of the cam. Mount timer as-
sembly to engine, being Suré that the oil return hole
in the adapter is in the downward position. See Fig
14 which also shows the position of the timer on the
engine,

The running spark advance is 17° of crankshaft or
timer rotation. The timer has an automatic advance
of 150, thus requiring an initial advance setting of

2.

With the timer assembly mounted securely in ptace,
loosen the clamp lever screw. To get the initial
advance required; with the breaker points just begin-
ning to open, tum the timer body in @ clockwise
direction through an angle of 29, which is equal to
3/64 inch on the outside circumference of the timer
body. Tighten clamp lever screw.

if care is exercised in the above operations, the
spark timing should be accurate enough for satisfac-
tory operation, however checking spark advance with
a neon lamp, as described in Neon Lamp Timing’,
is recommended.

The breaker point gap ghould be .020 inch. This open-
ing must be checked before the timer pody is set,
otherwise any adjustment made to the breaker poiat
opening will change the ignition advance adjustment.
To readjust the breaker point gap, turn the engine
over by means of the rope starter cheave so that the
ignition timer breaker arm rvbbing block is on a high’
point of the cam. Loosen the stationary contact lock-
nut and screw fixed contact, in or out, until correct
gap of .020 inch is obtained. Tighten locknut and
recheck gap. See Fig. 14.




[l

e
e
h

it
id

BREAKER POINTS JUST
BEGINNING TO OPEN,

(BREAKER GAP 0207} CLAMP LEVER SCREW

RUBBING BLOGK COMNDENSER ORIVE GEAR
STATIONARY CONTACT
LOCKNUT =
Q
R T |
—
FIXED GONTAGT W .
TIMER BODY ——
CAM FELT OIL RETURM HOLE

TIMER SHAFT ROTATION (COUNTEH-CLDCK‘NISE)
ROTATE TIMER BODY (CLGCKW!SE-ROTATIONJ

Fig. 14, IGNITION TIMER

NEON LAMP TIMING FOR TIMER IGNITION

The timing should be checked with a neon lamp con-
nected in series with the spark plug. Chalk or paint
the lower end of the DC marked vane on the flywheel,
white. Then, with the engine operating at 1800 R.P.M.
or over, allow the flash from the neon lamp to illumi-
nate the whitened vane. At the time of the flash, the
leading edge of the vane should line up with the run-
ning spark advance timing mark on the flywheel
shroud. 'See Fig. 13. H it does not, the clamp lever

- - BATTERY
IF ROCHESTER AMMETER

15 USE: REVERSE THE
TERMINAL CONNECTIDN

AMMETER
DISCHARGE

IGNITION
TIMER

A
GENERATOR E

Fig. 15, STARTER AND GENERATOR WIRING

VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
i2 VOLT
BATTER
-] . it
.
i -
.
+ MOTOR-GENERATOR s
e — &
STARTING . SPARK
SWITCH PLUG
IGNITION TIMER
AMMETER

QISCHM?G[ @LCHARGE

IF "ROCHESTER" AMME TER
1GNITION 15 USE; REVERSE THE
SWITC TERMINAL GONNEGTIONS.

screw, shown in Fig. I4, should be loosened and the
timer body turned slightly clockwise or counter-clock-
wise, as required, until the advance timing mark and
the white vane coincide.

Be sure clamp lever screw is then carefully tightened.
If the engine is running below 1800 R.P.M. when tim-
ing, the automatic advance in the ignition timer will
not be fully advanced and the timing would not be
accurate.

GENERATOR AND TIMER MAINTENANCE

This model of engine can be equipped with ejther.a
12 volt combination motor-generator or separate 6 and
12 volt starter and generator.

The separate starter, timer and generator, as shown
in Fig. 15, are products of the Electric Auto-Lite
Company, Toledo, Ohio,

The combination motor-generater, shown in F ig. 154,
is manufactured by Delco-Remy of Anderson, Indiana.

It is recommended that all repairs for these acces-
sories be done through their respective authorized
Service Stations or Dealers. Battery is not furnished
by engine manufacturer and the electrical accessofies
are wired for a positive ground rircuit.

The generator, motor-generator, and ignition timer
should be periodically lubricated and inspected for
conditions which would affect their operation.

It is recommended that the generator and motor-gener-
ator oilers be given 3 to 5 drops of medium engine oil
after every 50 hours of operation.

Inspect the brushes for wear, approximately every 200
hours of operation. If they are worn to less than half
their original length, they should be replaced,

The oiler on the ignition timer base and the cam felt
should have 3 to 5 drops of medium engine oil every
100 hours of operation. Do not over lubricate.

SPARK PLUG

The spark plug gap should be thirty thousandths
(.030) of an inch, and plugs should be kept clean
both inside and out. See Fig. 16. If the porcelain
insulator is cracked, replace with a new plug of cor-
rect heat range, like Champion No. D-16, AC No. C86
Commercial, or equal. The spark thread is 18 millj-
meter. Be sure to use a good gasket under the spark
plug. Tighten spark plug 25 to 30 foot pounds torque.

SET GAP

104713C

Mi-487.2




P ————

!
‘1
|

RESTORING COMPRESSION

On a new engine or one which has been out of opera-
tion for some time, the oil may have drained off the
cylinder so that compression will be weak. This may
cause difficulty in starting. To remedy this condition,
remove the spark plug and pour about a fluid ounce of
crankcase oil through the spark plug hole. Tum the
engine over several times with the rope starter to
distribute the oil over the cylinder wall. Then replace
the spark plug and compression should be satisfacto-
ty. When compression is proper, considerably more re-
sistance will be felt in cranking on one stroke of the
piston, the compression stroke, than on the other
three strokes.

TROUBLES
CAUSES AND REMEDIES

Three prime requisites are essential to starting and
maintaining satisfactotry operation of gasoline en-
gines, They are:

1. A proper fuel mixture in the cylinder.
2. Good compression in the cylinder.
3. Good spark, properly timed, to ignite the mixture.

If all three of these conditions do not exist, the en-
gine cannot be started. There are other factors which
will contribute to hard starting; such as, too heavy a
toad for the engine to turn over at a low starting
speed, a long exhaust pipe with high back pressure,
etc. These conditions may affect the starting, but do
not necessarily mean that the engine is improperly
adjusted.

As a guide to locating any difficulties which might
arise, the following causes are listed under the three
headings: Fuel Mixture, Compression, and Ignition.
In each case the causes of trouble are given in the
order in which they are most apt to occur. in many
cases the remedy is apparent, and in such cases no
further remedies are suggested.

STARTING DIFFICULTIES

FUEL MIXTURE
No fuel in tank or fuel shut-off valve closed.

Carburetor not choked sufficiently, especially if en-
gine is cold. See ‘Choke’, Page 8.

Water, ditt, or gum in gasoline, interfering with free
flow of fuel to carburetor.

Poor grade or stale gasoline that will not vaporize
sufficiently to form the proper fuel mixture.

Needle valve on carburetor insufficiently opened.
Carburetor flooded, caused by too much choking,
especially if engine is hot. See ‘Choke’, Page 8.

Dirt or gum will hold float needle valve in carburetor
open. This condition would be indicated if fuel con-
tinues to drip from carburetor while engine is idle.
Often tapping the float chamber of the carburetor
lightly with the wood handle of a screwdriver or sim-

Ml 488

14

ilar instrument will remedy this trouble
with any metal tools, it may be damag .
mixture in the cylinder, due to floodin pot':folo
rich tc start the engine, starting should be g4 tinued,
as this will usually correct the trouble. In thig cas
the choke should be left open. -

if, due to flooding, too much fuel should have eﬁié:ed
the cylinder in attempting to0 start the engine, the
mixture will most likely be too rich to burn, In that
case the spark plug should be removed from the cyl-
inder and the engine then turned over several times
with the starting rope, so the rich mixture will be
blown out through the spark plug hole. The choke on
the carburetor should of course be left open _during
this procedure. The plug should then be teplaced and
starting tried again.

To test for ciogged fuel line, loosen fuel line nut at
carburetor slightly. If line is open, fuel should drip
out at lcosened nut.

COMPRESSION

If the engine has proper compression, considerably
more resistance will be encountered in the puil on
the starting rope on one stroke of the piston, as com-
pared with the other three strokes. If this resistance
is not encountered, compression is faulty. Following
are some reasons for poor compression:

Cylinder dry due to engine having been out of use for
some time. See ‘Restoring Compression’, Page 14.

Loose or broken spark plug. In this case a hissing
noise will be heard in cranking engine, due to escap-
ing gas mixture on compression stroke.

Damaged cylinder head gasket or loose cylinder head.
This will likewise cause hissing noise on compres-
sion stroke.

Valve stuck open due to carbon or gum on valve stem.
Remove tappet inspection plate and note if valves are
moving up and down as engine is tumed over by hand.
A stuck valve will not follow down. To clean valve
stems, see "Valves’, Page I7.

valve tappets adjusted with insufficient clearance
under valve stems. See ‘Valves’, Page 17

Piston rings stuck in [;iston due to carbon accumu-
lation. If rings are stuck very tight this will neces-
sitate removing piston and connecting rod assembly
and cleaning parts. See ‘Piston and Connecting Rod’,
Page 17.

Scored cylinder. This will require reboring of the
cylinder and fitting with new piston and rings. If
scored too severely an entirely new cylinder crank-
case may be necessary.

IGNITION

See Magneto Ignition Spark’, Page 11 or ‘Battery
Ignition Timing’, Page 12 No spark may also be
attributed to the following:

Ignition cable disconnected fromn magneto, timer, coil
or spark plug.

ey




Broken ignition cables, causing short circuits.
Ignition cable wet or oil soaked,

Spark plug insulator broken.

Spark plug wet or dirty,

Spark plug point gap wrong, See Page 13,
Condensation on spark plug electrodes.

Magneto or Timer breaker points pitted or fused,
Magneto or Timer breaker arm sticking.

Magneto or Timer condenser leaking or grounded,

Spatk timing wrong. See ‘Uagneto Timing’, Page 11,
or ‘Battery Ignition Timing’, Page 12

ENGINE MISSES
Spatk plug gap incorrect. See Page I3.
Wom and leaking ignition cahble.

Weak spark. See ‘Magneto Ignition Spark’, Page 11,
or ‘Battery lgnition Timing’, Page I2,

Loose connections at ignition cahle,

Magneto or Timer breaker points pitted or worn,
Water in gasoline.

Poor compression, See ‘Compression’, Page 14
ENGINE SURGES OR GALLOPS

Carburetor flooding.

Governor spring hooked into wrong hole in lever, or
governor rod incorrectly adjusted. See ‘Governor Ad.
Justment’, Page 20,

ENGINE STOPS
Fuel tank empty.
Water, dirt or gum in gasoline.

Gasoline vaporized in fuel lines due to excessive
heat around engine (Vapor Lock). See ‘To Stap En-
gine’, Page 9.

Vapor lock in fuel lines or carburetor due to using
winter gas (too volatile) in hot weather,

Air vent hole in fuel tank cap plugged. Engine scored
or stuck due to lack of oil.

Ignition troubles. See Ygnition’, Page 14.
ENGINE OVERHEATS
Crankcase oil supply low. Replenish immediately,

Ignition spark timed wrong. See ‘Magneto Timing’,
Page 11, or ‘Baitery Ignition Timing’, Page 12

Low grade of gasoline.

Engine overloaded,

Restricted cooling air circulation,

Part of air shroud removed from engine.

Dirt between cooling fins on cylinder head.

Engine operated in confined space where cooling air

15

is continually recicculated, consequently becoming
too hot.

Carbon in engine.
Dirty or incorrect grade of crankcase oil.
Restricted exhaust.

Engine operated while detonating due to low actane
gasoline or heavy load at low speed.

ENGINE KNOCKS

Poor grade of -gasoline or of low octane rating. See
‘Fuel’, Page 8.

Engine operating under heavy load at low speed.
Carbon or lead deposits in cylinder head.

Spark advanced too far. See Wagneto Timing’, Page
11, or ‘Battery Ignition Timing’, Page 12

Loose or bumnt out connecting rod bearing,

Engine overheated due to causes under previous
heading.

Worn or loose piston pin,

ENGINE BACKFIRES THROUGH CARBURETOR

Water or dirt in gasoline,

Engine cold.

Poor grade of gasoline.

Sticky inlet valve, See ‘Valves’, Page I7.

Overheated valves,

Spark plug too hot. See ‘Spark Plug’, Page 13.

Hot carbon particles in engine.

DISASSEMBLING AND

REASSEMBLING ENGINES:

Engine repairs should be made only by a mechanic
who has had experience in such work. When disassem-
bling the engine it is advisable to have several boxes
available so that parts belonging to certain groups
can be kept together, such as, the cylinder head
Screws, etc. Capscrews of various lengths are used
in the engine, therefore great care must be exetcised
in reassembly so that right screws will be used in
the various places, otherwise damage may resuit.

Tighten the capscrews of the cylinder head, engine
base, connecting rod, main bearing plate and the
spark plug to the specified torque readings indicated
in the foilowing paragraphs of reassembly.

With the disassembling operations, instructions on
reassembling are also given, as often it will not be
necessary to disassemble the entire engine, If it isg
desired to disassemble the entire engine, the re-
assembly instructions can be looked up later under
the headings of the various parts.

While the engine is partly or fully dismantled, all of
the parts should be thoroughly cleaned. Remove ail
accumulated dirt between the fins on cylinder and
head.

e



ACCESSORIES

On engines furnished with electrical equipment, clutch
or reduction units, these should be removed first if
the engine is to be completely overhauled. Also re-
move muffler and spark plug wire.

FUEL TANK AND AIR SHROUD

Disconnect fuel line at fuel strainer. Remove cap-
screws mounting the fuel tank bracket to the crank-
case and cylinder head. The tank and bracket assem~
bly can be removed as a unit as shown in Fig. I7.

Remove the three cylinder head capscrews which hold
the air shroud in place. Take out the two lower round
head screws holding the shroud to the lugs on the
crankcage. The air shroud can then be removed as
shown in Fig. 18.

Fig. 17 219088C

Fig. 18 219086C

FLYWHEEL

The flywheel is mousnted to a taper on the crankshaft.
Take a firm hold on the flywheel, pull outward and at
the same time strike the end of the crankshaft with a
pabbitt hammer. See Fig. 19. The fiywheel will slide
off the taper of the crankshaft. Do not use a hard
hammer as it may rin the crankshaft and bearings.

Mi-490

16

Fig. 19 %o:nc
When reassembling the flywheel, be sure the Woodruff

key is in position on the shaft and that the keyway in
the flywheel is lined up accurately with the key, °

CYLINDER HEAD

The cylinder head must be removed if it is necessary
to regrind valves or to do work on the piston tings ot
connecting rod. All of the cylinder head screws are
plainly in view and can be easily removed. Screws of
different lengths are used but these can be properly
reassembled according to the various lengths of cyl-
inder head bosses. Before reassembling the cylinder
head, all carbon and iead deposits should be removed.
1t is recommended that a new cylinder head gasket be
ased in reassembly as the old gasket will be com-
pressed and hard, and it may not seal properly. Tight
en cylinder head screws 14 to 18 foot pounds torque.

219087C

Fig. 20
CARBURETOR
The carburetor with the air cleaner should be remov-

e =m-:-t-\--";§1




Y=

ed, both to facilitate working on the engine and to
prevent damage to these parts. See Fig, 20.

For carburetor overhaul and repair, refer to Zenith or
Marvel-Schebler instructions in back of this manual.

VALVES

Assuming that the cylinder head has already been
taken off, remove valve tappet inspection plate, Com-
press valve springs with a standard automotive type
valve lifter, We recommend a No. 358 valve lifter
manufactured by KD Tools of Lancaster, Penn., or
equivalent, The valve spring retainer locks should
then be removed from the valve stems. See Fig 2L
The valves can then be withdrawn from the top of the
cylinder block. The valves should be cleaned of all
carbon and gum deposits as well as the valve seats,
ports and guides in the cylinder block.

YALVE LIFTER

RETAINER
LOCKS

Fig. 21 219091C
If it is necessary to replace or regrind the valves,
first grind the seats at a 45 angle. The valve face
is also ground at a 45% angle. After grinding, valves
and seats should be lapped with a suitable lapping
compound or they will leak due to improper seating
within the first few hours of cperation. After valve
seats have been cleaned, apply lapping compound to
the valve face and put the valves back into their
guides. Lap the valves by totating them back and
forth with a reciprocating advancing valve tool, Qcca-
sionally lift the valves and reseat them in a different
position to insute a uniform seat which will show en-
tirely around the valves. After valves have been lap-
ped in evenly, remove them from the block and wash
the valves and block thoroughly with gasoline or
kerosene.

‘The valve stems should have a clearance of 003" to

.005* in the guides. When the clearance becomes
.007”, the worn guides should be pressed out and new

17

. Fig. 22

guides fitted into the cylinder. Replaceable valve .

guides eliminate the necessity of using valves with
oversize stems, as the worn guides can be driven out
and replaced with new ones.

HOLD YALVE DOWN

CLEARANCE

- b
219096C
Insert the valves in their respective positions in the
cylinder block. Before springs are reassembled, the
clearance between the ends of the valve stems and
the tappets should be checked with a feeler gauge.
See Fig. 22. Be sure the tappets are in their lowest
positions, and hold the valves firmly down when
checking. The clearance, engine cold, should be .008
inch for inlet and .074 inch for exhaust, with or with-
out Stellite valves,

lf the clearance is less than it should be, grind the
end of valve stem a very little at a time and remeas-
ure. Be sure the stems are ground square and flat.
Replace the valve springs and valve spring seats,
locking them in place with the retainer locks. Be sure
the valve springs are seated properly in the valve
spring locating cups lest they cock off to one side
and hamper the valve action.

PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD

Drain all oil from engine, then remove engine base.

' Fig. 23

71409C

Mi-491-2




i\
4
|
\
I

e i e e e S RS

In reassembly of engine base, tighten mounting
screws, 6 to 8 foot pounds torque.

The two capscrews and lockwashers can be removed
from the connecting rod while the engine is lying on
its side. The connecting rod and cap both have an
arrow cast on one side on the bolt boss. These must
both be on the same side in reagssembly. Tighten con-
necting rod capscrews, 14 to 18 foot pounds torgue.

After connecting tod cap is removed, the piston and
rod can then be pushed out thru the top of the cylin-
der, as shown in Fig. 23. Wash parts thoroughly in
kerosene, after scraping off all carbon deposits.

PISTON, RING AND ROD CLEARANCE CHART

PISTON TO CYLINDER
AT PISTON SKIRT

Model ACN
.005 to LO035"

Model BKN
0055 to 006"

PISTON RING GAP 012 1o .022°

PISTON RING TOP_RING 002 to 0035"

SIDE CLEARANCE Ind, 3rd RING | .001 to ,00257
IN GROOVES 2
oIL RING 0025 to 004

CONNECTING ROD DIAMETER L0007 te ,002"
TO CRANK PIN SIDE 006 10 013"

PISTON PIN TO CONNECTING ROD .0002 to 00087

5 R. 1.001

m ; 1.000 DA

1.005
1.000

e || T

PLACE QPEN
ON PISTON FIR

71152C

Fig. 24

PISTON RINGS

Install rings by placing the open end of the ring on
the piston first, as shown in Fig. 24. Spread ring only
far enough to slip over piston and into cotrect groove,
being careful not to distort ring.

Models ACN and BKN engines have two plain com-
pression rings, oneé in each of the two upper Brooves,
a scraper ring in the third groove and an oil control
ring in the lower groove. Mount scraper Ting with
scraper edge down, otherwise oil pumping will result.
See Fig. 25.

Use a suitable ring compressol in reassembly and
stagger the piston ring gaps 90° apart around the
piston. Oil the piston, rings, wtist pin, rod bearings

MI-492-2

-

P «— SCRAPER RING

P a— OIL RING .

Fig. 25

RING
COMPRESSOR

§ ig. 26

92200C-1A

)

71399C-

and cylinder wall before assembly. See Fig. 26
CYLINDER ‘

If cylinders are worn more than .005 inch over stand-
ard size, they should be reground and fitted with
oversize piston and rings. This work should be done

-at an authorized service station.

CRANKSHAFT

To remove the crankshaft, first remove the four bolts

in the main bearing plate on end of engine op

ot

SHIMS
MAIN BEARING

PLATE

219085C

18

posite

P --.-vﬁftx__‘t.’_{._‘!




fiywheel, This plate can then be pried off, and crank-
shaft removed from that end of crankcase. Be sure to
keep shims in place. See Fig. 27. The shims are used
to give the proper end play to the Timken main bear-
ings on the crankshaft. This end play should be .002
to .004 inch when engine is cold. There is practically
no wear in these Timken bearings so that readjust-
ment i¢ seldom necessary after proper assembly.

TIMING MARKS FOR MAGNETO

TIMING MARKS
i : YISIBLE THROUGH OPENING

MAGNETO GEAR
CAMSHAFT GEAR

CRANKSHAFT GEAR

92199C. A

Fig. 28

When reassembling crankshaft, the timing marks on
the crankshaft gear and the camshaft gear must be
matched as shown in Fig. 28, otherwise engine will
not operate properly or if timing is off considerably,
engine will not run at all.

Tighten main bearing plate capscrews, 14 to 18 foot

pounds torque.

Fig. 29

79358C

9

OIL PUMP

"The oil pump is contained in the oil trough, mounted

to the engine base. If the pump is dismantled, be sure
all check balls and other parts are reassembled in
same position as when taken apart. See Figs. 4 and
29. The check ball at the bottom of the pump should
be tapped lightly, with a punch and hammer, to seat
properly.

After pump has been reassembled into base, fill base
with oil and work pump plunger up and down with a
screwdriver as shown in Fig. 30, to make sure pump
is operating properiy. As the plunger is worked up
and down, the oil trough should £ill with oil.

CAMSHAFT

The camshaft rotates on a pin driven into the crank-
case, To remove, pry out expansion plug from crank-
case as shown in Fig. 3I. Then with a drift punch,
drive camshaft pin, from flywheel end of case, out
through opposite end of crankcase. See Fig. 32. The
expansion plug at the opposite end will thus be driven
out ahead of the camshaft pin, The camshaft will then
drop out, When reassembling camshaft, drive camshaft
support pin in from take-off end of crankcase. Use new
expansion plugs in end holes,

Fig. 71406C-)

Fig. 32

71397¢C-1

MI-493-2




i

B

GOVERNCR

The governor is assembled on to the camshaft, All
wearing parts of governor are hardened so replace-
ment is very seldom necessary.

In reassembling, the spacer is slipped on to the cam-
shaft first. The flyweights are then separated far
enough so that the thrust sleeve can be slipped be-
tween. By then sliding the thrust sleeve back, the
flyweights will be closed down between _the two
flanges of the thrust sleeve. See Fig. 33.

THRUST PINS

THRUST
SLEEVE

& e CAMSHAFT

Fig. 33 79360C
GOVERNOR ADJUSTMENT

The governor rod connection to the carburetor must
be very carefully adjusted for length, otherwise the
governor will not function properly and may cause the
engine to surge badly. The govemor rod should be
moved as far as possible toward the carburetor. This
will open the carburetor throttle wide. See Fig. 34

The governot lever should then be moved as far as
possible in the same direction, all of this being done
with the rod disconnected from the levet. Holding both
parts in the above position, the rod should be screw-
ed in or out of the swivel block on the carburetor

CARBURETOR LEVER
SWIVEL

Me494

until the bent end of the rod will exactly:registet with
the hole in the lever. The rod should..thénpbe(dropped
into the lever and the cotter pin inserted to keep the
rod in place. .

The governor spring must be hooked into the proper
hole in the govetrnor lever, depending upon the speed
at which the engine is to operate; see chart. After the
spring has been hooked into the proper hole the spring
tension must be adjusted by the adjusting nuts. More
tension on the spring gives higher speeds and less
tension lower speeds.

LOAD INO LOAD | HOLE

R.P.M. R.P.M. NO. GOVERNOR LEVER
1800 1930 ’
1700 2015

1800 2060

1900 2110

2000 2180 1

2100 2240

2200 2340

2300 240

2400 2535

2500 2650

2600 2750 P

2700 2860

2800 2950

2900 31480

3000 3200

3100 3260

3200 3445 3

3300 a525

3400 3595

3500 3670 GOVERNOR SPRING
3600 3735 HOLE NUMBER

Fig. 36 72413C

//‘
. ~A tachometer or revolution counter should be used

against the crankshaft to check speed while adjust-
ing the governor spring tension. The engine speed
without loed will vary, from 100 to 350 revolutions
per minute higher than the speed with load. For in-
stance, if the engine is to operate at 2000 R.P.M.
under full load, the speed with no load will be 2180
R.P.M. and this should be kept in mind when adjust-
ing the governor. Refer to the govemor lever chart for
the exact variation between load speed and no load
(idle) speed.

CLUTCH AND REDUCTION GEARS

CLUTCH

The clutch furnished with Models ACN and BKN en-
gines is of the multiple disc type runaing in oil. Use




13C

sed
15t
eed
ons
in-
M.
180
ust-
t for
load

| en~
Use

the same kind of oil in the clutch as is used in the
crankcase of the engine. The oil should be filled to
the height of the oil level plug in the clutch housing,
The oil is filled through the inspection plate opening;
about one half pint of oil is required. See Fig. 37,

FILL HERE

OIL LEVEL PLUG

QIL DRAIN PLUG

Fig. 37 72770C
CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT

If the clutch begins to slip it should be readjusted,
otherwise it will become overheated and damaged.
First remove the inspection plate, This will expose
the adjusting collar. Release the clutch lever and
rotate the take-off shaft by hand until the set screw
in the collar is on top. Loosen the set screw, then
with a drift punch turn the collar in a clockwise direce
tion a little at a time. The take-off shaft must he held
in a stationary position. See Fig. 38. After each move-
ment of the collar, engage the clutch with the clutch
lever. When properly adjusted, the clutch will engage
with a slight snap. The set screw must then be re-
tightened and the inspection cover replaced. Be sure
the gasket is not broken, otherwise oil will leak gut
and dust may enter the clutch.

DRIFT PUNCH

SET SCREW

ADJUSTING RING

Fig. 38 “ ramrac
REDUCTION GEAR

Reduction gears are fumished with several different

FILL HERE ———p

OIL LEVEL PLUG

OIL DRAIN PLUG

Fig. 39 76850C

ratios, some with spur gears, others with chains. All
are of the same general design as shown in kig. 39.

These reduction gears require the same kind of oil as
is used in the crankcase of the engine. For different
installations these gears are assembled to the en-
gines in various positions. Several plugs are furnish-
ed on these reduction units so that the lubrication
may be properly taken care of regardless of its posi-
tion. Far instance, there will always be one plug on
top to be used for filling oil. There will always be
one plug below for draining oil, and there will be one
plug on the side, slightly above the bottom, to be
used as an oil level plug. See Fig. 39. Approximately
one pint of oil should be used, or until the oil reaches
the height of the oil level plug. The oil should al-
ways be filled when the engine is at rest. When the
ail becomes dirty, it should be drained while the en-
gine is hot and fresh oil added., The frequency at
which these oil changes should be made depends en-
tirely on the kind of service in which these gears are
used, but even with light service the change should

.be made at least once every five hundred hours, add-

ing sufficient oil between changes to keep the oil up
to the oil level plug,

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
FOR LAYING UP ENGINE FOR WINTER

When the season’s work is completed, the following
instructions should be carried out very carefully to
protect the engine over winter.

The outside of the engine, including the cooling fins
on the cylinder and head, should be thoroughly clean-
ed of all dirt and other deposits.

The air cleaner at the carburetor intake should be
thoroughly cleaned of all oil and accumulated dust,
and sediment removed from the oil cup at the bottom
of the cleaner.

ME-495

b



To protect the cylinder, piston, rings and valves and
keep them from rusting and sticking, @ half and half
mixture of kerosene and good gas engine oil, (the
same kind of cil as used in the crankcase of the en-
gine), should be injected into the ait intake of the
carburetor while the engine is warm and running at
moderate speed. The air cleaner coanection will of
course have to be disconnected from the carburetor
ta do this. About an eighth of a pint is necessary, of
enough so that 2 heavy bluish smoke will appear at
the exhaust. The ignition switch should then be shut
off and the engine stopped. This fogging operation
will give a coating of oil on the above mentioned
parts, protecting them from the atmosphere. After the
engine has stopped, turn the engine over slowly, by
means of the rope starter sheave, until the flywheel
key or take-off shaft keyway is up, or in the 12
o'clock position. Both valves will be closed and the
piston will be on top in the cylinder bore, with the
crankshaft in the described position. This will mini-
mize rusting of the cylinder bore and help in retaining
the oil fog previously injected into the engine.

All old used oil should be drained from the crankcase
while the engine is warm, as the oil will then flow
more freely than when cold.

Drain fuel system, including gasoline lines, catbu-
retor, fuel pump and tank of all gasoline, to prevent
lead and gum sediment interfering with future opera-
tion.

‘The air cleaner or carburetor intake, as well as the
exhaust manifold opening, should be taped or other-
wise sealed off, for the duration of the storage
peried.

All exposed unpainted metal parts should be coated
with grease or heavy oil.

Before starting the engine again the next seasom, the
crankcase drain plug should again be removed, so
that any condensation which may have collected dur-
ing the winter, may be drained before new crankcase
oil is added. '

Mi-496-2

22

A good plan, and one that is recommended, is 0 1€”
move the engine base ia the spring hefore starting
the engine for the new season, and scrubbing off all
sediment which may have collected there. "

When replacing the engine base, a new gasket should
be used.

Be sure fo fill the crankcase with a good qual-
ity of crankcase oil to the high level point, be-
fore starting the engine. Do not use any oil
heavier than SAE No. 30. Also be sure fo put
oil to the proper level in the air cleaner.

1t is also recommended to use new spark plugs at the
beginning of the next season, especially if the engine
has given considerable service.

Refuel engine and follow starting instructions as
shown on preceding pages of this manual.

It is highly recommended that machines be stored
inside a building through the winter. If this is
not possible, the engine should be protected
from snow and ice by a proper covering.




REPAIR PARTS LIST

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ORDERING PARTS

THE MODEL, SPEC AND SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR ENGINE, SHOWN ON THE NAME PLATE
ATTACHED TQ THE AIR SHROUD, MUST BE GIVEN WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FILL IN THE ABQVE INFORMATION ON THE PHOTO OF THE NAME AND INSTRUCTION
PLATE SO THAT IT WILL BE AVAILABLE TO YoOU WHEN ORDERING P ARTS

e f 2O ¢ WAL . iy
tures of 57F, 1o Ji3° E. Me. For eo weather use $.4 E, o
Plo, 10W 21l Fill fuel tanx with jood clean sasehine of the REGUL AR 3

GRADE, '

TO START ENGINE- : : .
1 - Open gasohine cock am bottam of task, g
2 - Clese cheke, it wiil refease when engme starts. s
3 - Crank engine. Repeat sf necessary. i
Normal carburatar peedla vabve spening is approximately 374 to 1i/4 turns. [
In cotd weather opening 112 turn mere facilitates, starting.  Adjust for best H
TUNENE 3 engime warms up, i

, B TO STOP ENGINE- !
£ . Push swilch huttan in ;o magreta - hold until engine staps. i
M CARE IMPROVES SERVICE, REDUCES REPAIRS - b
A B Qrain old il and refli after every 50 hours of operatign. Spark plug gan must o

9 I be 030", Change ol in air “cleaner daity to insuré efficiant engine aperatian gy

ﬁ i and long life.

KEEP ENGINE CLEAN AT ALL TIMES

WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WISC, 1.5 A SD-53-&

e

193685C-1
TO INSURE PROMPT AND ACCURATE SERVICE, THE FOLLOWING :
INFORMATION MUST ALSO BE GIVEN |}

1. State exactly, quantity of each part and part number.

[ae]

. State definitely, whether parts are to be shipped by express, freight or parcel post, |!
|

SERVICE FACILITIES }
Approved engine service stations, located throughout the U.S. and foreign countries, have I
been carefully selected by the WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION in order to assure com- \~|
plete and efficient repair and inspection service to owners of Wisconsin Air Cooled Engines. !
These service stations, equipped and trained for complete engine repair, also stock paits to .‘H
facilitate immediate delivery for all Wisconsin Air Cooled Engines. o

4 DIRECTORY OF SERVICE STATIONS CAN BE FOUND IN THE BACK OF THIS MANUAL

|
PARTS RETURNED FOR CREDIT f
\

Before returning any parts, write a letter to the company from whom the parts were purchased,
giving an exact list and desctiption of the materials, why you wish to return them, whether i
for repaits, credit, or replacement, and also the model, specification and serial numbers of
the engine from which the parts were taken. If authority is granted for their return, transporta-
tion charges must be prepaid and sender's name marked on the outside of the box or package.

23 S MP-741

SR mAS mw gme s meo meme e - T e e s R LA s e e AT s




rm st g,

|

e e i e e s AR RS

PARTS FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN ENGINES

i e Sy

P

CRANKCASE, BASE, CYLINDER HEAD AND CARBURETOR GROUP

Parts are identified by reference number, See parts list tor correct part numben

MP.800 24

219083C




PARTS FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN ENGINES y

25

264

> i © N
=260 § }{eo
& 00—
4

T

119083C - 224140C
BEARING PLATE, CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD GROUP

Parts are identified by reference numbern See parts list for correct part number,

25 MP.801

T Ay T T R S b e, ¢ e o



PARTS FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN: ENGINES

=]
"7z
209——f 115 |
i»&—- 122
267 19
‘ I 115 @
169 232 i %‘? . 121
204 6 173 ‘ e @ é@-—l% |
} l | e 205 & : : 1331
f’ ® Tmmas I o260 136~ N i ¢
235 P Q 00 :
234 f
242
156 ——+
252 N
YALVES, GOVERNOR AND CAMSHAFT GROUP 224135C
Parta are identified _by reference number. See parta list for comrect part number.
MP.302 T2

I
P




PARTS FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN ENGINES

R
224139C

165

o 00
bt/
255 236 234

164

166—@

~-OPTIONAL -

ROTATING SCREEN

FLYWHEEL, AIR SHROUD AND FUEL TANK GROUP

Parts are identified by reference number, See parts list for correct part number

219085C




f PARTS FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN ENGINES

142

236

Ref. No. 141, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 70572C | %

GOVERNOR BRACKET CARBURETOR

i GASKET FLANGE GASKET

bl .

j\

o

i :

i

I

N MAGNETO CYLINDER HEAD

) FLANGE GASKET GASKET

1

I3

!?:;4 BEARING PLATE VALYE INSPECTION

i GASKET ~ FAN END PLATE GASKET

1,

I

@ o o o O

i

!

i L ] ®
bl
i o .
gl
o
i L. ° ® e O,
bt : .
P ENGINE BASE GASKET BEARING PLATE BEARING PLATE .
iy GASKET ~ T.Q. END GASKET - T.0. END |
I : — . —
I Ref. No. 111, GASKET SET &
: Parts are identified by reference number, See parts list for correct part number.
‘3 MP-B04 28 :




STANDARD ENGINE PARTS LIST
MODELS ACN and BKN

PART NUMBER NET
REF. DESCRIPTIO NO, WEIGHT
NO. MODEL MODEL CRIPTION

‘REQ.
ACN BKN

LBs 0z

101 | See Fig. 1 See Fig, 1 CYLINDER. and CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY

.......................... 1 28
2-5/8" Bore 2-7/8" Bore

Co‘mplete with valves, springs, seats, locks, inserts,
valve guides, cover and gasket.

See Fig. 1 | See Fig. 1 | CYLINDER and CRANKCASE

NOTE: The part number of
the cylinder and crankcase
is stamped on the case in
the location shown in Fig. 1.
ORDER BY THIS NUMBER
and by giving Model, Speci-
fication and Serial Numbers
of the engine. Also specify
* | whether you want a cylinder
é ' and crankcase complete with
? valves, springs, seats and
etc. or with just the valve
seat insert and valve guide. #0845
Fig. 1 i
102 | AB.99.K AB-99.p CYLINDER HEAD, std., spark plug tap on top
AB-99-B-1, replaced by AB-99-K (for ACN).
AB-99-D and AB-99-L, replaced by AB-99-P (for BKN).

103 DB-218 DB-186-A PISTON, standard size

Pistons are also furnished .0057, .0107, .020” and .030” ;
oversize and semi-finished. '

70572C

104 | DR-29 DR-30 PISTON RING SET, Standard Size !
Consisting of; ¢
106 | DC-196 DC-198 COMPRESSION RING.....................ocooooo
107 | DC.151-A-1 DC-181-1 SCRAPER RING ...
108 | DC-197 PC-199 OiL RING

Piston rings and ring sets are also furnished 005”7, .0107, |
0207 and .030” oversize.

- N
[

110 DE-67 DE-48 PISTON PIN, standard size

Piston pins are also furnished .005*, ,010", .020" and
.030” oversize,

1| Q24 Q-2 GASKET SET

T APPSR 1A S T ———T T

112 | Qb-718 QD-604-A GASKET for cylinder head ‘

1 .
“ \‘ iny IR M Py T e

Order ports from nearest SERV!
IMPORTANT: Always give Modelt

CE STATION shown in directory following parts list. |
Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

MP-805-2




e

PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS ACN AND BKN

Ref. Fart Descripti No.|Net Wt.| [Ref. Port o . m
No.| Number piian Regq/Lb|Oz| |Ma.| Humber escription. . .eo lpoglLh | Oz
115 | AD-41 VALVE STEM GUIDES ... 2 1 133 FA-42-A VALVE TAPPET 2 2
116 | AE-T4.C EXHAUST VALVE, standerd ... 1 4 134 [ GA-34-A CRANKSHAFT GEAR 1 14
AE-74-D STELLITE EXHAUST YALVE.. 1 4 135! GD-87-C MAGNETO DRIVE GEAR ... 1 iz
117 | AE-74-N INLET VALVE. . semnarssmeerenmens | L 4 136 | HG-214 VALVE SEAT INSERT [std) exhaustonly | 1 1
119 | AF-43 VALVE SPRING, standard 2 1 HG-201-D STELLITE EXHAUST VALYE SEAT
AF-49-A VALVE SPRING, exhaust...... ! 1 INSERT ooovie e ctimveemnis s amrsans s 1 1
For englnes with Stellite exhaus 138 | HG-229-A PISTON PIN BUSHING (cbsolete} ... 1 1
Used with DA-70A-§] Cennecting Rod
121 | AG-26 VALVE SPRING SEAT 2 for engines up to Serlal No. 2,053,299,
122 | AG-34-A VALYE SPRING LOCATING CUP...... | 2 1 with DA-70B-51 Connecting Rod, piston
AG-34, replaced by AG-34-A. pin bushing not required.
124 | AH.9 VALVE SPRING SEAT LOCK ... j2pr 1 141 K-98 Oil. PUMP ASSEMBLY COMPLETE ... 1|11} 86
Consiating of:
125 | BB-114-B ENGINE BASE oo t117]39 1 KA-59B-1 Dody | PK-50A Retainer
126 | BG-170-52 BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY coooie | 1 2 |12 1 KF-14 Plunger 1 PM-58 Spring
Take-off end. Consisting of: 1 KF-30 Seat 1 SA-80 Cover
1 BG-170 Plate 2 ME-38 Balls 2 XA-64 Screws
1 ME-88-1 Bearing cup | PA-2}7 Pin 1 RD~107 Strainer
1 PH-254 Retainer
| PHe256 o1l seal 142 | KA-598-1-51 |OIL PUN_AP BODY ASSEMBLY .coeoees | 1 14
Consisting of:
127 | BG-171.51 BEARING RETAINER PLATE... 1 4 | KA-59B-1 Body | KF-30 Seat F
With otl seat, flywheel end. 143! KF-14.51  |OIL PUMP PLUNGER ASSEMBLY ... | ! 2| 4
129 | BK-97 FUEL TANK BRACKET .. 11|12 Consisting of: 1 KF-14 Plunget
130 | See Fig. 2 |CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY... L io IME-38 Ball L PAZL7 Pin
Consisting oft 144 | KF-19-A AP for il pump plunger push 10d e | 1 1
1 Crankshaft
| GA-34A  Gear 145 | KF-22 DIL PUMP PUSH ROD .onreeimn i ensens 1 2
2 ME-88 Dearings 147| L-51-E ZENITH CARBURETOR ... 11 1] 4
1 PL-21 Key 11193
HOTE: The part number of the crank-
shaft will be found stamped on the cheek L\;,si-sc-j MARVEL-SCHEBLER CARBURETOR. | 1| 1
facing the flywheel end of the shaft as -
illustrated in Fig. 2, ORDER BY THIS ,52‘: :ourb:iizzbr:ij]:i:i‘lei; mdirsofi::m
NUMBER and by glving the Model, Spec- s e ¥ L '
ification and Serial Numbars of the en- 148 LO-31-8 BREATHER for crankedse .o 1 3
gine, LO-31-A, replaced by LO-31-B.
149 LP-43 FUEL STRAINER ..o 1 5
NOTE: See illustrations in back of parts
list for service replacement parts.
151 ME-38 CHECK BALL .. 1 1
For oll pump, 5/
152| ME-B8 MAIN BEARING ASSEMBLY ...ccoonenns 2 19
Conslsting of:
i 153 1 ME-88-] Bearing cup (Timken 15230) 4
154 1 ME-88-2 Bearing cone (Timken 15118} 6 f
155 | NC.137 FLYWHEEL ...oooierris i 178¢f8%F
Fig. 2 308 46C 156 PA-264 CAMSHAFT SUPPORT PIN 1 4
1311 pa.70 1 NNECTIN oD A 157 PA-340 PINS for governor flywelghts . 2
A-70-B- LY coiierimeenes
S1 | CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY ! 81 |158] pe-164 SCREW, 5/167-24 thread x 2-5/8% long.. | 1
| DA-70-B Connecting rod For mounting magnete, upper héle.
2 PE-82 Lockwashers 160| XD-17 SCREW, 5/16“-18 thread x 1 long, hex-
2 XD-19 Capscrews QGON HBET v e rerssssmr s s e 1
DA-70A-51 {with piston pin bushing), For mouniing magneto, lowsr hole.
replaced by DA-70B-S1. PC-362 Stud, replaced by XD-17.
A price allowance is made on connect- 161} PC.368 STUD for carburetor mounting .owoee | 2
ing rods returned in which bearing has
betn purned out, Eut which are other- 162! PE-37-A LOCKWASHER, 5/:' PosLtive .oveens | 1
wise complete and in condition to be For rope starter sheave.
rebabbitted PE-37, 5/8% 'External’ tooth type,
i replaced by PE-37-A.
Connecting reds are also furnished
B10%, 020" and .030% undersize. 163| PE-82 LOCKWASHER, 5/16% (Special}....vwn. 2
132| EA-101-H-51 | CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1] 2| 8 For connecting rod capacrews:
S Consisting of: 164 | PG-206 STRAP for ignition cable support ... 1
| EA-101-] Camshaft 1 GB-49 Gear :
| PA-264 Support pin ! PL-2! Key
CA-101-F-5l, replaced by EA-101H-81.
QOrder parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
L]
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers os shown on name plate.
MP-804-2 30




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE OMN MODELS ACN AND BKN

Ref. Port . No.|Net Wt.| |gof, Port e No.|Net Wi,
No. Number Pescription Req{Lb| Oz, INo, Humber Description Req|Lb| 0z
165 | PG.733 FUEL TANK STRAP... . 2 6 205 | TC-332 GOVERNOR CONTROL LEVER........ 1 1
NOTE: Steel Binder Stmpplnq :md Seul
for mounttng fuel tank, on engines sent 207 | U-268 STARTING ROPE ASSEMBLY ... |1 8
out from the factery, are no! serviceable U-218-A, replaced by U-268.
in the fisld. Order PG-733 straps with 08 _101. !
XA-52 Screws, PD-77 nat and Po.s look 2 UC-103.A STARTER SHEAVYE, die cast............” | 1 | I
washer. 209 | VE-304 GOVERNOR CONTROL ROD............ 1 1
166 | PH-243 WASHER for rotating screen.... - |2 2 210 | WD-64 MUFFLER tLess pipe nipple)......cccn.... 1 12
167 | PH-254 RETAINER for maln bearing oll seal.... | 2 1 211 | WE-343.C FUEL TANK with COp oo | 1 | 2
WE-343, replaced by WE-343-(2,
168 | PH-254 QIL SEAL (cork} for main bearing.... 2 1 NOTE: Fuel tanks are mounted ta the
g Tey | PI-T21 SCREW for governor spring adjusting.... | 1 2 tank brecket with steel binder strapping,
which IS nct serviceable in the fleld.
170 | PX-50-A RETAINER for oil pump check ball ...... 1 1 When replacing fuel tamk, be sure and
171 | PK-69 PISTON PIN RETAINING RING ... 2 t order correct replacemant straps.
172 | PM-58 SPRING fer oil pump plunger ............... 1 1 2131 xD-19 SCREW, 5/16%-18 tiread x 1-1/4" long . | § 1
For mounting cylinder head.
173 ! PM-74 GOVERNOR SPRING ............... 1 2
14 214 | XD-19 SCREW, 5/18%-13 thread x 1-1/4% lcmq,
175 | QC.53 GASKET for carburetor flange . 1 1 hexagon head .. SRR I 1
176 | QD-569-A  |GASKET for engine base ..... 1 1 For connacting rod.
2 XD-18-A, replaced by XD-~19,
177 | QD-570-A GASKET for magneto flang 1 i
216 | XD-23 SCREW (Special hardness) 5/16%-18
. 178 | QD571 GASKET for governcr yoke shaft bracket | 1 1 thread x 2 long... reeeeneeee | 3 1
179 | QD-572 GASKET for valve tappet Inspectlon Far mounting cyll.ndet hﬁqﬂ
z : E3 LSO | 1] 1222 | va109.51 MAGNETO with qear, "FAIRBANKS-
Bl Eheo| apsz GASKET for main bearing plate, tak e-off MORSE®, No. FMXDIBIS ... | 1 | 5 12
end, .006% thick ..oc..oooovvvie e e 5 1 Y-73B-52, FMXDIB7, replaced by
i COptionol Y-1009-51.
181 | QD-573-A GASKET for main bearing plate, take-off
end, .003% thick .o 11 1 Y-111-51 MAGNETOQ with gear, “WICO" XH-2477 |1 | 5 | ¢
’ Y-68A-532, XH-1295-D, replaced by
182 | QD.574 GASKET for bec:ring retainer plate, fly- Y-111-sl.
3 wheel end ... ] L 1 See magneto bulletins in back of manual i
5 184 | RC-77 CAP for fuel tank.o.oe.vcereveeecciresee, | 1 3 for service replacement parts liat.
185 | RD-107 STRAINER for oil pump .cooooevvereees | 1 1| |224 | YD-6-51 $PARK PLUG, 18mm, Champlen No.D-16} 1 3
- Optional
. |186 | RF-270 ELB OW for fuel lne, for 1/4% tubing... | 2 1 YD-£-52 SPARK PLUG, AC No. C86 Commercial.
. §'89 | RP-902 FUEL LINE, tubing with nuts and 2 ‘ 225 | YD-12 RUBBER NIPPLE for spark plug.......... 1 L
1l AF~270 elbOWS wcivcveeeiveiiieeeeee s 1 4
226 YL-118 {GNITIOM WIRE... SRS B | 2 .
Pk 190 | SA-61 PLATE for valve tappet inspection ...... 1 4 |
61; F191 | sa-s0 COVER for ofl pump body...ooeeeeveeas | 1 l.
38 ; 1192 | sD-53.K ENGINE INSTRUCTION PLATE ... 1 1
4 SD~53-F, replaced by SD-53-K. STANDARD HARDWARE
1 When crderlng instruction plate, gtve NOTE: The following nuts, capscrews, i
) Medsl, Specification and Serial Numbers and etc., ate of ¢ common hordware
1 for correct stamplng. variety and can be purchased from local
193 | SE-53A-51 |AIR SHROUD ASSEMBLY ..o, 1|28 Plumblag, hardware &t accessory stores. ;
11 194 | SE-161-51 |ROTATING SCREEN with washers........ 1 5 | |230 | LJ-315 PIPE NIPPLE, 14 x 2-1/2* long ......... 1 2 !
. For mounting muffler. |
4195 | TC.a1 SPACER for governor ....eevvcevvecveee | 1 2 |
232 | PD.9 NUT, 1/4%-28 thread, hexagon steel ... | 3 1 !
196 | TC-322.5) FLYWEIGHT ASSEMBLY for qovernor.. | 2 2-5 2-for carburetor mounting. |‘
’ Consisting of: l-for governor control lever. l
1 TC-322 Flyweight i
1 TC-328-D Pin 233 | PD-10 NUT, 5/16"-24 threcd, hexagon steel .. | 1 1 |
For magneto mounting, upper hole.
198 | TC-323 SLEEYE for governer thrust.......ccoceeeer. | 1 2 4
234 | PD-77 RUT, 1/4%-20 thread, hexagen steel ... | 3 1 P
$9 | TC-324-C GOYERNOR YOKE and SHAFT ......... . |1 3 2-for fuel tank strap clamp screws. | ;
200 | Tc.325 BRACKET.. S I | 3 1-for govemor spring adjusting screw pin. ‘ ‘i'
For governer yoke shclft suppcrt 235 | PD-115 NUT, No. I'5~32 thread, hexagon steel .. | 2 1 : [ ‘;
04 | TC-330 PIN for qovernor spring adfusting screw | 1 1 Fer governor spring adfusting screw, : i
! I
g
| |
\
i

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list. |
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers os shown on name plate..

31 » MP-807-3




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MCDELS ACN AND BKN !

i Ref.

Part
Number

Description

No.

Net W1,

ReglLhb

Oz

Mo,

Ref.

Pars
Number

Description

No.

Met Wi,

Req

Lb

Oz

‘{ Mo,
I 236

237

238

\ 240

1
1.
|:- 241

242

243

246

248

249

250

252

254

4 285

256

257

259

260

i 261

PE.3

PE<4

PES

PF-25

PH30

PH-30-A

PH.T7

PH-412

PL.17

PL-21

RF-934

SA-26

XA34

XA-52

XA-64

XA87

XD-4

XD6

XD-7

LOCKWASHER, 1 /4" Positive .......oee
2=for air shroud to cronkcase.
4-for main bearing plate, flywheel end.
2-for oil truugh mounting.
2~for tank strap clamp screws,

LOCKWASHER, 5/16" Positive ...
2-for magneto mounting,
1-for tank bracket to cylinder head
mounting.

LOCKWASHER, 1/8* Positlve s
For mounting fuel tank bracket.

PLUG, 3/8" slottad steel pipe.. "
For limiag inspection hele in crtmkcase

WASHER, 1/4°1.D. x7/16°0,D. x1/1 6%
thick, plaln COPPAL .iur e teanrieesan
l=for valve inspecticn plate mounting.

10-for engine base mounting,

WASHER, 174" 1,D. x7/16* O.D. 21 /167
thick, plain steel .
For governor u'prlnq ud]untlnq sc.rewpln

WASHER, 5/16" .D. x 5/8" O.D. x 1/16%
thick, plain steal ..o
Far cyllnder head mounting.

WASHER, 5/16¥1.D, x1/2*0.D. x 1/18"
thick, plain stesl
For main bearlng plate, take=c{f end.

WOODRUFF KEY, No. 13

Far flywheel mounting.

WOODRUFF KEY, Nou 3 rimianieeminin
For crank shaft gear mounting.

NIPPLE, {/B® x |* long, PIP® .cccnncinnnns
For fuel strainer mounting.
RF-794, replaced by RF-334,

EXPANSION PLUG, 5/8% oinvmnrenens

For camshaft support pin hole,

SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 1/2" long,
round heod .. et e s
For air shroud to case r.nounung.

SCREW, 1/4°-20 thread x 1-1/2* lnng.
round head ...
For fuel u:mk straps.

SCREW, Parker Kalon No.2, Type ‘Z',
3/16" long, self=tapping round head
Far oil trough cover meunting.

SCREW, Parker Kalon No.4, Type 'A’,

1/4" long, stove-head, self-tapping sheet

metal
For tnstruction plate mounting.

SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 1/2" long,
hexagon head
For baaring plate, flywheel end.

SCREW, 1/4°-20 thread x 3/4* long,
hexagon head .u.cciseeesscomun aseanremaatenss
1 0-for mounting engine base.

2-for governor shaft brackets.

SCREW, 1/47-20 thread x 1* long, hex
agon head
For mounting oil trough.

10

12

1

262

264

265

267

268

26%

XD-11

XD-15

xP-25

Xla32

XK-2

XK-4

SCREW, 1/4%=20 thread x 2* long, hex-
agon head
For valvs tappet inspection plate.

SCREW, 5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long,
hexagon head
Far maln bearing plate, take-oif and.

SCREW, 3/8%16 thread x 3/4 long,
hexagen head
For mounting fuel tank support to
crank case,

COTTER PIN, 3/64" dia. x 3/8" long,
L) PR PR RRRSS  TE E
For governor control rod.

PLU®G, 1/4" square head pipe
For oll drain.

PLUG, 1/2% squars head Pipe ...
For oil Hller. ‘

MP-808

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
IMPORTANT: Aiways give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

32




STANDARD OIL BATH AIR FILTER
FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN ENGINE
t W1
0 WITH MARVEL-SCHEBLER WITH ZENITH
X OR STROMBERG CARBURETORS CARBURETOR
J61A
1
368 367 365
368A 363A
1
1 1-5/16" 1.D.
2
2
i i
201269C
PART NUMBER PART NUMBER
Ref. With Marvel- ¥ith Ne, Ref}  With Marvel. With Na,
Scheblar or Stram- Zenith Schebler or Strom. Zenlth §
No. | barg Carburetors, Caorburetor, Description Reg Ne. | berg Carburetors, Carburetor, Dexcription Req
1-316"D, 1.5116* D, 1.3/16° D, 1.5/14* D. ‘
Air Homn Alr Horn Alr Horn Alr Horn |
LO-113.51 L0O-T713.52 { AIR FILTER and BRACKET —a 364 XB.20 XB.20 SCREW for bracket clamp.... | 1 \
ASSEMBLY - Complete ....., 1 %4*~20 thread x 1* long, i
|
30 LO.113 LO-113 AIR FILTER, United Spe- . i
clalties No. 7651 ..u.umemmee 1| P Pres SPACER for support strap.... | 1 |
ong. :
Service Parts: !
F316B1 Body assembly .. 1 H
417ALK10 Baffle e..verreennes 1 365 HF.363 SPACER, 9/16" long.. .. | 1 P
1317B1 Cil cup usaembly 1 .
B633l Cup {astener ...... 1
A6339 Decal m o 1 366 PG.287 SUPPORT STRAP (dat)...... 1 I
361 B1-298.51 BRACKET ASSEMBLY....... 1 Lm PG.668 SUPPORT STRAP (tubular), [ 1 :
41 A B1.298-1-51 |BRACKET ASSEMBLY........ 1 167 PE. PE-3 LOCKWASHER for support ‘.
Bracket Assembly includes strap, Y%* Fositlve .............. i | |
the next 3 items: i
3 368 xXD-§ SCREW for support atrap..... | 1 !
362 QAD-847 QD-847 GASKET ior bracket............ 1 ¥%"=20 x %” long, hex. head, I
383 XA-86 XA-B& SCREW for arr {liter ........... 3 I t
Type 'Z' No.6 x 3/9% long, AT XD-8 SCREW, 14"~20 thread x 14" i Jl
L—" nelftapping, round head. long, hexagon head ; |
- ‘
Order parts from nearest SERYICE STATION shown in directory following parts list,
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shewn on nome plate,




TR

UPRIGHT OiL BATH AIR CLEANER
FOR MODELS ACN AND BKN ENGINES

686A

686
687
N
684
Ref, Part
- Na. [Net Wr.| (Ref. Part -
Ho. Rumber Description R:q L:] Oz N:. Nur:l:er Description
63 289
) (31'.3259 51 |AIR CLEANER BRACKET ASSEMBLY.. s | |ss8 | PG-287 SUPPORT STRAP (FIU) cowvisersremmsss el
16* Air | For Marvel-Schebler Carburetor. With Marvel-Schebler Carburetar.
Hom) | Consisting of:
I BI-289 Bracket 1 PC-445 Stud 88A| PG-668 SUPPORT STRAP {Tubular] ceumwerrssssssns
1 PE-3 Lockwasher | QD-647 Gasket with Zenith Carburetor.
1 XD-7 Screw
BI.289-1-51 |AIR CLEANER BRACKET ASSEMBLY.. . | o89| @o-s47 R S p—
{1-5/18* Alr | For Zenith Carburetor.
Horn)
STANDARD HARDWARE
585 | HF-52 SPACER for support Strap ...eeereesisme 1 1
With Zenith Carburetor. 591 | PDA147 WING NUT, 1/49-20 thread ..
For mounting dlr cleaner.
636 | LO-37 AIR CLEANER, United Specialties
No, H-40-3385 p 1118 |e92]| PE3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4* Positive e
5864 Consisting of: | =for clamp SCraw.
6860 A=12196 Upper half and decal assembly | 1 13 | -for mounting support strap.
A-10186 Body, center tube cmd decal ’
586C assembly 1 10| 693 | XD-7 SCREW, 1/4°-20 thread x 17 long, hex-
A-10153 Gasket 1 1 AQGOR HEAL  wrverrmmsisessmsms s sassbasesarestan s oreses
1-for mounting support strap to acket.
687 | PC-445 STUD for mounting aif Cle@er auumee- 1 2 |-for bracket clamp.
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers os shown on name plate.
MP-8310 34




LP-43 FUEL STRAINER ASSEMBLIES
--.--1 N
_ TILLOTSON CRIPPEN
107091C 202405¢ o
NOTE: The LP-43 small fuel strainer is furnished by either the TILLOTSON or CRIPPEN Companies, The strainers
are interchangeable as complete units, but only the glass bowl, gasket and screen are interchangeable as service |
replacement parts. ! '
i‘u
Ref. Part Deseriori No, [Net Wt.| |Ref, Part Dascrioti No. [Net We, sl
No. Humber escription Reqilb| Dx Nao. Number escriptian Reg|Lb| Oz Lt
o
OW-480-T | TILLOTSON FUEL STRAINER AS- — OPTIONAL - i
SEMBLY (Wisconsin No. LF=43)...o. | L 6 s
] 830 CRIPPEN FUEL STRAINER ASSEM- i'l
"_—]90345 B 800 | 07766 CLAMP WIRE and NUT ASSEMBLY .. | 1 1 BLY (Wisconsin No, LP-43) . e |1 6 Iw
' . 61 -A i
' 601 | 07749 HEEDLE YALYE ASSEMBLY ...............| 1 1 0| 100 BAIL ASSEMBLY . ! 2 i
Net W, Includes 0705 Packing. 611 | 100-6-7-8-9 | NEEDLE VALYE Asseuau’ 1 1 i
Lbloxl includes 100-9 Packing. l.}
. B 6021 07770 COVER .. ... 1 2 6121 100-1 COVER ... 1 P | M
B 08322 REPAIR PARTS KIT .o | 1 3 ‘[ 108.19 REPAIR PARTS KIT ... 1 3 “I
3 Conaisting of: ; Conststing of: Iii
AR 601 07769 Needle Valve Assembly ............. 1 1 611 1 00~6-7-8-9 Needle Valve Assembly...... 1 1 ;‘}
I 20" 07759 Glass Bowl......... ; r | |e1a 100-2 GLaSS BOW) 11 vevvneseesomeeeeenrnen 1 1 '
1| f(eas| - 08227 Thiockol Gasket 1 1| 1614 100-10M 1 1 1
806 07762 1 i 615 100-11 Scraen.. ... 1 1 i
I
i
H |
. I
S i
1. i.‘ﬁ
I
‘i':ij
! 1..* ] | |
|
¢ L
i
i
-L‘L_, Order ports from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list, I
- IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate. i
. i
Ly
|l
MP.752 35 {




Eoet

= T R

!\
i
th
[st

B —

VE-363-A YARIABLE SPEED GOVERNOR CONTROL

FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

391

F—

B1973C
Ref, Part Mo. Net Weight
Nao, Number Description Req. | | hs, | 0Oz
374 YE-363-A CONTROL ASSEMBLY COMPLETE - coveivn i ssse e setssssmnra s sres s msr st o srsemssiss s vt 1 8
1 1

375
376

77
378
373
380

383

384

385

386

387
388

389

3%0

391

PC-393-2
Pl-121

PM-117
TC301-3
vB.112
vC.22.C

PD-115
PD-153
PE-55
PH-84

PH-253
QD695

XA-6

XC-14

Xl-1

PiN for lever support .

SCREW for gwovemor spring adjusting ..

(engine part, and not considered as part of VE-363-A as.;embls}).

SPRING for lever support pin ...

BLOCK for adjusting screw COMNECHINZ ..o i

STANDARD HARDWARE

NUT, No.10-32 thread, hexagon steel nut_.
For govemor spring adjusting screws.

NUT, No.8-32 thread, hexagon StEel MUL oot ieies seeemecs st svnees cems sasrores st sban s ssseee

For bracket mounting.

WASHER, 1/4” countersunk everlock 1ockwasher . . wa i me ssmin

For bracket support screw.

WASHER, 1/4” 1.D. x1/2" 0.D. x 1/16” thick, plain SEEEL, oo

For support pin sphng.

WASHER, 5/32" 1.D. x 3/8” 0.D. x 1/327 thick, plain steel _.....ouooee
WASHER, 1/4” 1.D. x 1/2” O.D. x 1/16" thick, Vellumoid ... vmmesiriens

For bracket support screws.

SCREW, No.8-32 thread x 5/8” long, round head .. s e

For bracket support.

SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 5/8" long, flat head ..o

For bracket mounting.

COTTER PIN, 1/16" dia. x 1/27 long, SEEEL oot s e sans sems s sven s ein s st

Fot lever support pin.

[ L

MP-475-A

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown i
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Seria

K]

n directory following parts list.
| Numbers as shown on name plate.




| &l

1t

Ly

e 00

o

P

WW.37 CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY

@1%424

408 :

415

407
400
435

412

NOTE: THE CLUTCH ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER
IS STAMPED ON THE OIL INSTRUCTION TAG.

84070C

NOTE: Engines equipped with a Clutch and Power Take-off Assembly require a special
Cylinder-Crankcase, Main Bearing Plate and Crankshaft as follows:

BG-170-8-51 MAIN BEARING PLATE (not illustrated) consisting of:

1 PH-593 Cork strip 1 PH-294 Manufactured oil seal
BG-170-1-51 (with cork seal), replaced by BG-170-8-§1,

CA-51-6-53 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (not illustrated) consisting of:

1 GA-34-A Gear 2 ME-88-1 Bearing cup 1 PL-21 Key
1 HG-182 Bushing 2 ME-88-2 Bearing cone

THE PART NUMBER OF THE CYLINDER AND CRANKCASE CAN BE FOUND
STAMPED ON THE FUEL TANK MOUNTING PAD OF THE CRANXCASE,

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION s
IMPORTANT:

hown in directory following parts list.
Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

37 MP-476A-2

— SRS



WW.37 CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

[Ref. Port Deserintion Mo, [Net Wi 1Ref, Pt-:rf D it No. [Met Wi,
Ho. | Number P ReqLb] 02| [No,| Number eReripTian Reg|Lb[0s
WW-37 CLUTCH and POWER TAKE-OFF AS- 424| PH-30-A WASHER, 1/471.D,x7/18% O.D. x 1/16"
SEMBLY . 26 thick, plain steel ... 7 1
Consistinq of: 3-for bearing retainer plate. ’
4=for inepection hole cover.
400 | BG-185 CLUTCH HOUSING ... 1|10
425 | PL-44 KEY, 1/4" aquare x 2-1/2% long ..., 1 11
401 BG-186 PLATE for bearing retainer......cc.n.. 1 5 For glutch mounting.
402 | BH-115 COVER for inspection hole weeieree, 1 8 426| PL-B& KEY, 1/4* square x 1* long .eeceeeeens 1 i
E For clutch drive hub mounting.
403 | HF-330 SPACER ‘or bearlng ... 1 1
. 427 | SA-58 PLUG, 1-3/6% exponsion ..cacaeeeeeoees 1 1
404 | HG-182 BEARING for shaft pilot ..cccccivencrinenes | 71 1 For clutch housing.
405 | LO-44 BREATHER ...t e st i 4 428 | XA-35 SCREW, 1/47-20 thread x 5/8" long,
round head . 4 1
406| ME-10 BEARING for take-off shaft 41 5 For Inspection hole cover, :
407 | PH-234-A OIL SEAL for shifter lever shaft .......... 1 1 429 XA-100 SCREW, No. 4 x L /4% round head metatlic |
4 !
408 | PH-272-B OIL SEAL. for take-off shaft .ccoevmeeee | 1 2 For clutch adjustment plute. |
PH-272-A, replaced by PH-272-B. XA~68, replaced by XA=100.
409 | QD-551 GASKET for inspection hole cover........ 1 1 430 XD-8 SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 1-1/4* leng,
hexagon head.. JE 3 1
410 | QD-593 CORK SEAL for cround main bearing For bearing retcuner p[cte.
plate of englng ..o 1 1
431 XD-30 SCREW, 3/8%16 thread x 1-1/2" long,
411 | SD-59 INSTRUCTION PLATE ... 1 1 hexagon head .. R 1
For clutch adjustment. 3-for mountlnq housing.
1-for clamping shifter lever.
412; sD-79 TAG for oil 1aStructon. ... 1 1 .
432 XD-30-4 SCREW, 3/8"-16 thread x 1-3/8" long, .
413) VB.s5.1 SHIFTER LEVER oo | 1| 2 hexagon head.. ! 1]
For mounting huusl.ng, upper H.H. ho.le. 4
414| VYB.%% SHIFTER YOKE ...ttt 1({1]8
433 | XH-26 PIN, No.4 x 1-3/8* long, tapefa.. e | 2 17
415| WA-61-1 SHIFTER SHAFT ... 1] 1 Eor shifter yoke. |
416| WA-70 TAKE-OF F SHAFT .o [ 1| 1] 81 | 434] XKV PLUG, 1/8" square head pipe oo | 1 1
For oll lever hola.
417| WC-238 CLUTCH DRIVE HUB ..o | 3| 2112
435! XK.2 PLUG, 1/4* square head pipe .o | 1 L[
418 wC-239 CLUTCH.. e 1 414 For oll drain hole.
Twin Disc Model W 3& No. XA-3033.
436| xK-77 STREET ELL, 1/8% x 457 wvvierericemniee 1 1
419 XD-14-2 SET SCREW for clutch drive hub ... | 1 1 For mounting breather.
STANDARD HARDWARE
422 | PE-46 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" external everlock | 1 1
For drive hub set screw.
423 | PH-22 WASHER, 5/8¥1.D.x11/16° 0.D. x 1/16"
thick, plain steel .. 4 I
For clutch houslnq mountlnq
Order parts from nearest SERYICE STATION shown in directory following ports list,
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.
MP-477A-2 38

E




WC-239 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1

' ,
Al536C
AlB96 -

1933 5
/,/f/””//,/Alsae _ E
1 2 ,#ff”fffgf’;4201c

iy sy

! M2000T
O O
r‘\\“\143\1540,&\

1 . I

' A\ S~ A1494

A ———M204 | AH

I , —4989A
M1930A
A2260

RSN ¥ G

M2041AQ
M2045M ©
A1539B

WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NO. WC.239
REPAIR PARTS LIST FOR TWIN DISC XA3033 MODEL V3035 CLUTCH, SPECIFICATION 16251

4989A 1 HUB
% BORE .374, Ky. 1/4x 1/8
) M2041AH 1 CUP PT SET SCREW (5/16-18 NC x 1/2)
M1360, replaced by M2041AH.

1 X-3481 1 MISCELLANEOUS CLUTCH PARTS

] X43201C 1 Cene Collar Assembly

- Includes:
\ M2000T 2 Fillister Head Cap Screws (1/4-28 NF x 27)

M496, replaced by M2000T.
M1930A 2 Hexagon Nuts (1/4-28 NF)

1 Al5398 1  Wedge Sleeve
Al536 1 Clamping Plate
4957 6 Levers
Alaoq 9 Lever Rollers
Al15404 1  Adjusting Nut
M2041AQ 1 Adjusting Nut Screw
A1523, replaced by M2041A0Q.
A2260 1 Lock Wire
Al536C 1 Back Clamping Plate
(c) M2085M 1 Hi-Pro Key (141 Special)
MS584, replaced by M2045M.
Al791 1 Instruction Plate (not illustrated)
M422 4  Drive Pins (not illustrated)
1933 3 Driving Plates
AlG96 2  Driven Plates

@Replaces 1711 Key

NOTE: The 1711 Key was formerly used on this unit. However, on March 21, 1946, it was replaced by M584 Hi-Pro Key

which is replaced by M2045, now being used. As these parts are not interchangeable,

it will be necessary for
you to specify the number of the key required when ordering repair parts.

: ' When ordering parts, kindly advise the specification number.
L—'—-

TWIN DISC CLUTCH COMPANY

Racine, Wisconsin

39 MP-47B-2




i WW.35-C, 3% TO 1 GEAR REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES ]

NOTE:
THE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMELY PART NUMBER
IS5 STAMPED ON THE OIL INSTRUCTION TAG.

467

453 457
%7 $Q. KEY, 1%” LONG

466 460

469 448
450
B6144C.1
NOTE: Engines equipped with this reduction unit require a
CA-51-65-51 Crankshaft Assembly (13 tooth Spiral Gear)
with bearings, gear and key {not illustrated}
Ref, Par o e No.|Net Wi.| lpag Port > it No. | Net Wr,
HNo. Number eserigtion Req|Lb| Oz Na. Number escription ReqlLbi 0z &
WW.35.C SPIRAL GEAR REDUCTION UNIT....... 12 STANDARD HARDWARE
Consisting of: .
462 | PE-4 1 DCKWASHER, 5/16" Positive ... 7 i
450 | BG.177-A-1 | MAIN HOUSING and ENGINE BEARING For cover mounting.
463 | PH-14.0 WASHER, 5/16° 1.D. x 19/22" O.D. x —
451 | BH.125 COVER f0r hoUSing .. ueeesvemvermmssssssnaemes | 4| 1§10 1/16" thick, plaln steel ..o | 4 1 Ret
For housing lo crankcase mounting. Ne
452 | GG-87.1 DRIVEN SPIRAL GEAR, 42teeth....| 1 | 2
[ 444 | PL-16 KEY, No. 11 Woodmff . icnsctinsninens 1 1
AN 453 | LO-44 BREATHER ..oovvrireeneerreecmmanssissensemessnsnes | b 4 For driven gedr. 5735
454 | ME-30 INNER BEARING ..coovrnvrercvivninrninnnanene | 3 1 465 | XD-14 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 7/8" long, -
8 heXagon head i irecssssn s secresnsissansamsnass 11 Li Isye
it 455 | ME-91 OUTER BEARING .....ocoivvcirernninrievannannn |1 2 7-for cover mounting. -
J" 4-tor housing mounting. 573
i 456 | PH-264-A OIL SEAL for take=off Shaft wumrcm | 1 2
; 466 | P A-289 PIN,No. 2 x 5/8° long, half length taper B
457 | PH-280 OIL SEAL for crankshaft. e | 1 2 Groov-Pin cover to housing .. ninins 2z Ly -
1 458 | PH.333-A THRUST WASHER lor driven gedf ... | 1 1 467 | XK-2 PLUG, |/4* square head pipe .vweewnn | 3 U bag
. For oi! level and drain.
s 459 | QD582 GASKET for cover 10 housing v | 1 1 'H
\l 468 | XK-21 REDUCER BUSHING,1/4" to 1/8"pipe | 1 NN ) ;
Il 8
‘,‘L 460 | SD.79 TAG for 0il {NSUCHONS cmveviiitinsmsemenene | 1 1 For breather mounting.
G 469 | XK-77 STREET ELL, 1/8% x 457 rervusssiirenin ! | pe
461 | WA-63 TAKE-OFF SHAFT.oncscemsenisenmsen ¢ L ] L8 For breather mounting. -1 Bsaa
:‘1' 85
il
i
¥ | 1587
| | Jpe

Order parts from nearest SERYICE STATION shown in directory following parts list,
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name piate,

MP-479-A 40




WW-45-B, 2.92 TO 1 CHAIN DRIVE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY : -
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

596 NOTE: .‘
THE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER ‘_

{S STAMPED ON THE OIL INSTRUCTION TAG.

14" Q. KEY, 1%” LONG

IC-1¢
) I
T Wi 1
.| 0z H
1
NOTE: Engtnes equipped with this reduction unit require a s0nC
CA51-14-51 Crankshaft Assembly (not illustrated)
1 Consisting oft
1 GA-34-A Gear 2 ME-88-2 Bearing Cones
2 ME-88-1 Bearing Cups 1 PL-21 Key
1 iRef, Part Descripti No. [Net Wt.| [Raf, Port Deseriptt L We.
o. Number scription Req|Lb|Qz| |MNo. Number ewcriphion Req L.b|Ox
Ww-45-B REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY ..ocvivmnnees 17 STANDARD HARDWARE ;
1 Engine-wise rotation. Consisting of: :
75 | BG.195-A2 |MAIN HOUSING and ENGINE BEARING 590 | PE-4 LOCKWASHER, 5/1¢° Posillys s 9 1 :
YT, o S R 119! 8 For sover mounting.
1576 | BH-131eA2 COVER for housing ..~ T —— 1jz]8 591 | PH-14-D WASHER, 5/16" LD. = 19/32* O.D, x l
1/186" thick, plain [T TR 4 1
77 | 66-129 DRIVE SPROCKET, 13 teeth womrrmen 1 9 For housing to cramkcase mounting.
78 | GG-130 DRIVEN SPROCKET, 33 teeth ... 1|34 (592 PL-15 KEY, No. § WOOIMIEE coererenimmecomssnsernrentis 1 1
1. For drive spracket.
79 | GJ-18 CHAIN, 378" pitch, 48 pliches long . .- 111
LR . 593 | PL-16 PT R o pe—— 1 1
80 | LO-d4 BREATHER ..ot 1 4 For driven sprocket.
1 | ME-30 {NNER BEARING .i.ocoossnircmenens |1 1 594 | XP-16 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 7/8" lond,
I | bt SR 13 1
52 | ME-91 OUTER BEARING .coorcnsrmmmmisinssrmsmsssisnesss 1 2 g-for cover mounting
avfor housing mounting.
1 PH-264-A OiL SEAL for takeeoff shaft . 1 2
595 | PA-28% PIN, No. 2 x 5/8" long, half tength taper
a4 i PH-280 OIL SEAL for crankshaft weecwsmsee i 2 Groov=Pin, for covar {0 housing: .- 2 1
35 | PK.76 RETAINER RING for drive sprocket ... | 1 1 XH=41, No.2 £ 3/4" long, taper Pin .- 2 1
86 | QD596 GASKET for cover t0 housing ... 1 1 596 | XK.2 PLUG, 1/4" square hoad PIPS weeemmoeer 3 1
' F or ol level and drain.
87 | SD.79 TAG for oil INSIUCTLONA comvsirimcemmssrerss e 1 1
597 | XXK-21 REPDUCER BUSHING, 1/47 1o 1/8% pipe| 1 l
L__L_'i-?“ WA-68 TAKE-OFF SHAFT wocomimimssiriarmsenties 1118 J For breather mounting. J
Order parts from nearest SERYICE STATION shown in directory following parts list. :
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate. ‘
MP-480=A




e

i

o

WW-45-C, 2 TO 1 CHAIN DRIYE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

NOTE:
THE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER
15 STAMPED ON THE OIL INSTRUCTION TAG.

%" 5Q. KEY, 1%” LONG

520 512

" e

521

. C:%
R gt o
515 W§‘|9

NOTE: Engines equipped with this reduction unit require a

CA-51.14.51 Cronkshaft Assembly (not illustrated)
Consisting of

1 GA-34-A Gear 2 ME-88-2 Bearing Cones

2 ME-88-1 Bearing Cups 1PL-21 Key

g4071C |

Ref. Part Descrioti No.|Net Wt [Raf. Part Descriotion No, |Net W1,
Na. Number escription Req|Lb! Dz No. Number P Req[Lb| Oz
WWed5-C REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY ........... 17 STANDARD HARDWARE it
Engine-wise rotaticn, Consisting of: 4
500 | BG-195-A«1 |MAIN HOUSING and ENGINE BEARING 515 | PE LOCKWASHER, 5/16" Positive ..cc. 9 1
PLATE .. 118!8 For cover mounting.
501 | BH-131.A-1 |COYER for houslng ..cuammsimmnmmeniseinsnn 112(8 514 | PH-14-D © | WASHER, s/18° LD, x 19/32* O.D: x -
. . | 1716 thick ploin stael . w..wewmsssani. 4 1
502 | GG~10m DRIVE SPROCKET, 16 teeth..cimuienn 1 7 : Far housing {o crankcase mounting. ]
4
503 | GG-105 DRIVEN S5PROCKET, 32 teeth ..ocnienis 1|3 517 | PL.15 KEY, No, S Woodruff ... rssaressnissernse ] 1
. For drive sprocket.
504 | GJ.13 CHAIN, 3/8" pitch, 42 pitches long. ... 1 12 . ]
: 518 | PL-16 KEY, No. 11 Woodruff cimeermrsesrmmessssissons | 1 L
505 | LO=44 BREATHER ... nsnmsmnssosnsssessresnsonen 1 4 For driven sprocket,
506 | ME-90 INNER BEARING 1 1 519 | XD-14 SCREW, 5/16%-14 thread x 7/8*% long, ]
hexagon BeAd ... cussesssms ranearssemen ees 13 11
507 | ME-91 o1Th § 3TN T —— 1 2 S-for cover mounting.
4~for housing mounting. ' ‘ri’
508 | PH-284-A OIL SEAL for take-off shaft ... 1 2 i
520 | PA.289 PIN, No. 2 x 5/8” long, half length taper .m‘_
509 | PH-280 OIL SEAL for cramkShaft .o...oesmmcisen 1 2 Groov-Pln for cover to hOUSING -vuwewmerrs 2 Ll
510 | PK-76 RETAINER RING for drive sprocket... 1 1 XH-41, No. 2 x 3/49" long, taper pin ...... 2 1: '
511 | QD-596 GASKET for cover to housing. e 1 1] |521 [ XK-2 PLUG, 1/4% equare haad PiPe .a..wmees 8 1E
For oll level and drgin. S
512 | $D-79 TAG for oll Inatmictions ... 1 1 i
522 | XK-21 REDUCER BUSHING, 1/4" to 1/8*plpe| 1 B
513 | WA.68 TAKE-=OFF SHAFT ... .cccmimmieimnnes, 1 ] For breather mounting. .

Order parts from nearast SERVICE STATION shown in directory foliowing parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

MP-481-A 42




WW-45K, 5% TO 1 GEAR REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

| NOTE.

THE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER
477 13 STAMPED ON THE OIL INSTRUCTION TAG,

%7 SQ. KEY, 1%” LONG

. %?’ — 4 9]
1c
f 84067C.
NOTE: Engines equipped with this reduction unit require a 4067C-1
CA-51.65-51 Crankshaft Assembly (13 tooth Spiral Gear)
: with bearings, gear and key {(not illustrated)
1
il Ret Part Descrintion No, [Net Wh| [Rgf, Part Deseringi No. ; Net Wt.
-61—'5 No Number rp RegiLb| 0z No. Number escription Req|Lb | Ox
=, WW.45.K SPIRAL GEAR REDUCTION UNIT . 17 STANDARD HARDWARE
‘i Consisting of:
oh 487 | PA.28% PIN,No.2 x 5/8% lang, hatf length taper
Ul 875 | BG-195.A MAIN HOUSING and ENGINE BEARING Groav-Pin cover to housing .............._.. 2 1
! L2 LY I ljals
N 488 | PE~4 LOCKWASHER, 5/15% Posttive........_.. 9 1
l‘ 1 §76 | BH-131.A COYER for houBING wueevrierpiee st sersan s | 1 28 For cover mounting.
f : i _
5-;.{ 77 | GG.90-8 DRIYEN SPIRAL GEAR, 71 teeth.......... 1'[4/38 489 PH~14.D WASHER, 5/16° L.D. x 19/32¢ 0.D. x
Y 1716~ thiek, plain steel .......o.ovue......... 4 1
"ﬁ} 78 | 1LO-44 BREATHER .. . |1 4 For housing to cramkcase mounting.
LA f9 | ME-90 INNER BEARING .o, w1 1 |490] PL1g KEY, No. 11 Woodruff ...u..merv e, 1 1
I For driven gear,
CH00 | ME-9T OUTER BEARING ...nanrraeemnrnn.. . ! 2
T 491 ] XD.16 SCREW, 5/18°-18 thread x 7/8% long,
TR | PH264.A OIL SEAL for take-off shatt ............... 1 2 hexagon head ... w{11 1
It S-for cover mounting.
F 2| PH-280 OIL. SEAL for crankshatt .........e...oo...on, 1 2 2-for housing mounting, outer holes,
il
Ll 492 XD-17 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread z 1" long,
P | PHS3A [ THRUST WASHER for driven gear ... ! ! LLELE L e 2 1
l, : For housing mounting, inner holas,
i‘ i§4 | QD-596 GASKET for cover to housing.............. 1 1
ok 493 | XK2 PLUG, 1/4* square head PIPE reeenirrans 3 1
11 1 .
] sD-79 TAG for oil 1nStruCtONS ..o 1 1 For off level and drain
i 494 | XK.21 REDUCER BUSHING, 1/4° to 1 /8 plpe | 1 1
WA-68 TAKE-OFF SHAFT s 1114 L For breather mounting.

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts [ist.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.




WW.45-L, 6 TO 1 GEAR REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

NOTE:
THE REDUCTION UNIT ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER
527 IS STAMPED ON THE OQIL INSTRUCTION TAG

543

5490 %” 5Q. KEY, 1%” LONG

=J
84067C-1
NOTE: Engines equipped with this reduction unit require 8
CA.51-64-51 Crankshaft Assembly (12 tooth, 22° 38’ angle
Spiral Gear) with bearings, gear and key (not illustrated)
Rel.!  Pan Descrion No.[Met We.| [rer.|  Pant Doscrinti No. Net 1.}
No- Number a:crlplmn RQ Lb oz No. NUmher escription ch Lb o: ‘
WW-45-L GEAR REDUCTION UNIT ..cmmmanirnsiine 17 STANDARD HARDWARE
Consisting oft t
537 | PA-289 PIN, No. 2 x 5/8%long, half length taper . I
525 | BG-195-A MAIN HOUSING and BEARING PLATE | 1 |9 & Groov-Ein cover to housing wueeins 2 ' B
A
526 | BH131.A COYER for housing. 12| 8)| |538| PE-4 LOCKWASHER, 5/18% Positive ....cme- 9 1 i
For cover mounting. W
527 | GG.90.7 DRIVEN GEAR, 72 teeth .. ccuninsemiesennns | 1 | 4 8 :
539 | PHa14eD WASHER, 5/15% LD, x 19/32" O.D. %
528 | LO44 BREATHER ......coovvsimnisinsearns w1 4 1/16" thick, plain steel e PPR— v | 4 1L
For houstng to srankcase mounting. il
529 | ME-90 INNER BEARING ....cccioriarimscscsianiasinnancs i 1 i
540 | PL-16 KEY, No. 11 Woodmi wumecssssssansssrnes 1 1,
b 530 ( ME-91 QUTER BEARING ..corimitimannannecitinn 1 2 For driven gear. |
i:' ""%fé
0 531 | PH264A | OIL SEAL for take-off hafl wmwemss t 2| [341 | XD-16 SCREW, 5/187-18 thread x 7/8° long, o
I ‘ hexagon head .- 1t ded:
W g-for covet mounting. o
532 | PH.-280 OIL SEAL for cronkshaft ...weeemssiesin 1 2 2-for housing meunting, cuter holes. £t
533 | PH-333-A | THRUST WASHER for driven geat o | 1 1| (B4 X007 SCREW, 5/15¢-18 thread x 17 loag, @
7 haxagon head . 2 ‘
- For housing mounting, inner holes 11_
] 534 | QD-5% GASKET for covar to housing ...ieeiese 1 1
543 | XK.2 PLUG, 1/4* aquare head plpe - e 3 L
h 535 | 5D.79 TAG for ofl InSMUCHONS mumwemrmsssssssesemes | 1 1 For ofl lavel and draia. i
i )
1t : 544 | XK-21 REDUCER BUSHING, 1/4* to 1/87pipe | 1
Ft 536 | WA-68 TAKE-OFF SHAFT .vvemerenssmsnininrmesss | 1 [ 38 For breather housing.
|
bR .

: Order parts from nearest SERVICE Sl:ATl'ON shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT : Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

MP-483-A 44

1 . - s T EERIRT R St bt S




ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES |
CONTROL PANEL IGNITION TIMER AND COIL Pob

560
238934C
-] ¥ |Ret. Part . No. [Net Wt.| IRoy, Part - No.|Net Wr.
?-'E:'I— MNo. Number Deseription ReqiLb|0z]| /Na. Number Description Reg[Lb | Dx
355 | sD-109 TAG for ignition switch ..vveeee . | 1 1| |S70] PG-556 CLAMP for mounting ¢otl ..o, | 1 4
71 -10
536 | VE-601-B  |CONTROL PANEL ..o | 1 | 4 | [577] TF-102 o] MER ASSEMBLY Plaie
VE-601, replaced by VE-601-8, 572 BH-151 Cover........... 3 4
ot ‘;'-: 557 | vc.9-B IGNITION SWITCH ..o | 2| (a0 eo-m gﬂl”fof‘:fc; : iy
Tost e r et e
| 575 QD-711 Gasket for cover (not {llustrated)| | 1
538 | yvC.10 STARTING SWITCH 1 4 576 JK-59  *O° ring seal for cdapter...... 1 i
577 TB-116 Adapter 1118
55% | YE-2 AMMETER .o | 1 5 | |s78 YF-8-A Timer, Auto-Lite No. [GW-4179
(less cover) ......oinicivnn. 11213
L} [s60| vL-ise IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, tqnition (YF-8AS1 Timer Assembly with coves
i switch to Lo B T 1 1 and gasket).
1y Ne. 14 GA. cable 127 long w/terminals. NOTE: See Electric Auto-Lite illustra-
“IF (561 YLA79 | 1GNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, cometer 579 PES  Lotwaop e Hime: serelce parts o
. te igniticn switch 1 1 -4 Screw for advance arm ....... ..
N No. 14 GA. cabls 85 Tang it i 580 XD-4  Screw for advance arm, ............ 1 1
1 581 | YD.20-A RUBBER NIPPLE for coll terminal...... 1 1
EaE 562 | YL-184 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, 2uunster 582 | YF-11 IGNITION COIL (6 volr} AUTQ-LITE
10 StaTting SWHER wovvsvureens e, 1 2 No, CAL-4002 11112
T No- 14 GA. cable 3% long w/terminals, YF-5.8 IGNITION COIL (12 volt) AUTO-LITE
. i STANDARD HARDWARE ser| veass | cTc 4003 H
[565] PDT7 INUT, 1/4%20 throaa, bazagon stesi .. | 2 |0 | | ' Lgnition vt ASSEMBLY, coil to |
L] For starting awlitch. Ne. 14 GA. cable 127 long w/terminals.
 |566 | PE-3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" Posttive ........... | 2 1 [584; yL.223 IGNITION CABLE, coil to sperk plug.. | 1 1
For starting switch. No. 7MM cakble 7%47 long with terminals.
. 1|567| PE-72 LOCKWASHER for ignition switch tem STANDARD HARDWARE
1 LT SR 1| |585 | pp.78 NUT, 5/16-18 thread, hexagon steel .. | | I
3 For mounting ignition coil.
- [ [568 | XA-34 SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 1/2# long, 586 | PE-4 LOCKWASHER, 5/18* Positive ... 1 L
1§ round head 2 1 For mounting ignition coil,
For starting switch.
: 587 | XD-15 SCREW, 5/16%18 throad x 3/4% tong,
1‘ ] hexagen head .......ovvuveenein 1 H
) For mounting ignition coil.
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list,
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate,
45 MP-1045




SR e
e s e

e P AR el

6 VOLT ELECTRIC STARTER AND GENERATOR

FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

605

238936C
Ref. Part o . No. [Net Wt.| [Ref. Port D ‘ot No. [Met Wt
No Number escription ReglLb | 0z] | Mo« Number escripnion Req|Lb | Q=
590 | B1-299 BRACKET for mounting starter e | 1| 2§ 4 599 | SE-177 COVER for starter Bendix . oceeernens 1 4
591 | B1-301 CRADLE for mounting qenerator ......... 1 1ls 600 | ¥vC-34 SUPPORT for generater adjusting strap | 1 3
592 | wp-333 U 601 | YA-5-B ELECTRIC STARTER (6 volt) AUTO- :
LLEY for genesxtor drive ! 14 LITE Now MAK-4008 oo.oreoercenicrs e 1|10z
593 | MH-155 DRIVE BELT for genermtor, Gates 2270 | 1 5 NOTE: For all repairs contact the Elec-
{Optionol) trle Auto-iite Company at Toledo, Ohio,
MH-150-1 VEELOS link 'V! belt, 254" long. or thelr nearest service statlon. For
starting motor service parts, refer to
594 | NC-137F-§1 | FLYWHEEL with ting gear .rmmeeee | 1120 illustration immediately following this
Ingludes: | GH-49 Ring gear parts Uat.
3 XE-17 Set screws
602 | YB-6-A GENERATOR (6 volt) AUTO-LITE No.
595 | PC-454 $TUD for mtqy. gen. cradle ta bracket .. 3 1 2 GAS4103-1 e 1|11
596 | PG-117 STRAP for mounting generatol .. | 2 2 NOTE: For ull rapalrs contact the Elecr
. trie Auto-Lite Company at Toledo Ohlo,
597 | PG.569 ADJUSTING STRAP for generator...... | 1 4 I oy mecrest service statlon. For :
598 | R-123-10 OIL FILLER and GAUGE ASSEMBLY .. | 1 7 generatar gervice parta, refer to {llustra- !
LJ-310 Pipe Nipple, %* x 1%4* long tion immediately following this parts list :
RB-86 [P AR B 4| leo3} Y5 CIR E AUTO- i :
RI-152-6-51 Oil Gaouge and Cop Ass'y, y CB-S(')L:J‘: BREAKER, K UTO-LITE No 1 &
with D715 GaBket e 1 3 _
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list. T
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.
MP-1046 44

B v SRR




6 YOLT ELECTRIC STARTER AND GENERATOR e
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES '

Ref. Part Deseriation No, [Net Wil |p,y, Part Descrinti No. [Net Wt
No. Number riatto Reqibb! Oz No. Mumber escription Regllb| 02
604 | YL-115 STARTER CABLE ASSEMBLY, starter 615 | PE-4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16* Positive............. 3 1
to starting swltch . 1 § 2-for generator cradle stud.
No. 4 AWG. cable, l6“ lonq, w/termlnals L-for generator adfusting strap.
605 | YL-180 IGMITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, ammeter 1o 816 | PE.5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8* Positive e | 5 1 L
circuit breaker .. 1 2 2-for mounting starter to bracket. o
No. 14 GA. ccxble, 17A" lunq, w/terml.ncxls. 2-for mounting starter brkt (upper holes) B
l-for mounting genenator adjusting !
606 | YL.329 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, generator strap to lower starier screw.
te circult brecker ... i 1
No. 14 GA. cable, | 9%” long, w/terminals. 618 | XA-T1 SCREW, No. 1 0-32 thread x 14 long,
YL-112, reploaced by Yi.-329. round head. For generater strap ........... 1 1
619 | XA-53 SCREW, No. 10-32 thread x 1 long,
round head. For generator strap ............ 1 i
620 | XA-73 SCREW, No. 7 x 3/8” iong, self-tapping 6 1
2-for mounting circuit breaker.
STANDARD HARDWARE 4-for mounting starter Bendix cover.
610 LJ310 PIPE NIPPLE, %2 W.I. x 1%" long...... | 1 3 622 | XD-& SCREW, 14"-20 thread x % long, hex. hd. 2 1
For oll filler and gauge to case. For mig. starter bracket (lower holes).
611! PD-10 NUT, 5/16%-24 tiread, hexagon steel ... | 2 1 623 | XD-15 SCREW, 5/16%186 thread x %" long, hex.hd.| 1 1
For generator cradle stud. For generator adjusting strap.
612! PD-79 NUT, 3/89-18 thread, hexayon steel ... | 3 1 624 | XD-28 SCREW, 3/8'¢16 thread x 7/8"long,hex.hd.| 1 1
2-for mounting starter. For mounting starter {(upper hole).
5 1-for mounting generator adjusting
lg strap to lower starter scraw. 625 | XD-27 SCREW, 3/87-16 thread x 1” long, hex. hd.{ 2 1
1 For mtg. storter brackat {upper holes).
$13: PD-115 NUT, Ne. 10-32 thread, hexagon steel ... | 2 1
Faor generator straps. 626 | XD-30 SCREW, 3/8'16 thread x 1%" long, hex.hd. | 1 2
For mounting starter (lower hole).
¢ 614 PE.3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4% Posltive ... | 2 1
Fer mtg, starter bracket [lower holes). 627 | XK-105 PIPE ELBQW, 1/2% x 45°, W.I. ... | 1 4

For mtq. oil filler and level gauge,

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shawn in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Mode!, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

47 MP-1047

AT AR e L



12 YOLT MOTOR-GENERATOR EQUIPMENT
FOR ACN AND BKN ENGINES

647

649

64!

640
PULLEY
MOUNT WITH HUB
TOWARD MOTOR -GENERATOR

TIGHTEN PULLEY NUT
§Q 7O 60 FT LBS5. TORQUE

€48
MOTOR- GENERATOR
Ref, Part o - Mo.|Net Wi.| iRef. Part De scription No, |Net Wt.
Na. Number escription Reqg{ Lb{0z] {Na. Number er'p Req|Lb| 0=
540 | MD-387.C DRIVEN PULLEY on motor-generator .. 1 4 STANDARD HARDWARE
641 [ MH-170 DRIVE BELT, 3/8% wide, Industrial 653| PD-10 NUT, 5/16%-24 thread, hexagon steel.... + 2 |
belt, 277 O.Dy ccoriciesie s 1 2 For motor-genetator stud.
642 | NC-137-L FLYWHEEL ...ooooviveceeereermeenmnsire ronesnaene 1122 |12 654 | PD-78 NUT, 5/16%-18 thread, hexagon steel.... 1 1
For adjusting strap to bracket.
643 | PC-511 STUD for mounting motor-generator ... 1 4
655 PE-3 LOCKWASHER, /4" Positlve.oven | 2 1
644 | PG-751 BRACKET for adjusting Strap.........cer 1 4 For motor-generator support bracket. .
645 | PG-752 ADJUSTING STRAP. ... 1 4 456, PE-4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" Positive.....eeee | 4 1
2-for motor-generator stud.
646 | PG-753-A SUPPORT BRACKET ...ocoviiirieniiias 1 12 2-for adjusting strap.
For motar-generator.
657! PE-5 LOCKWASHER, 378" Positive.........cen 2 12
847 | L-222.B ROPE STARTER SHEAVE.......... 1| 1]8 For adjusting strap bracket.
648 | YB-37-A-51 MOTOR-GENERATOR, 12 volt-10 amp. 858 | XD-3 SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 5/8" long, ;
Delco-Remy No. 1101927 cerimimnirnienns 1 125 hexagon head ... 2 1 :
Includes: MD-367-C Pulley, For motor-generator support bracket. :
NOTE: For all repairs contact Delco- |
Remy Div. of G.M.C., Anderson, Indiana. 6591 ¥XD.15 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 3/4* long, {
See Delco-Remy illustration and parts hexagon head ... 2 1 H
1ist for mator-generator service parts. For adfuating sTap. !
649 [ YL-180 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, ammeter 650 | XD-27 SCREW, 3/8°16 thread x 1% leng, hex-
to motor-generator current-veltage raqu- agon head ... eninrein s 2 1
Js T S OOV STURPI SN 1 2 For adjusting strap bracket.
No. 14 GA. cable, 17" long w/terminals.
650 | YL-310 STARTER CABLE ASSEMBLY ... 1 12
MNo. 4 AWG., 20% long, w/terminals.

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

MP-1048 48




-GENERATOR WITH REGULATOR

-REMY No. 1107927, WISCONSIN MOTOR No. YB-37-A

12 YOLT MOTOR

DELCO

: 10U) 1oIDMBAL 0) uwe) play ¢ ﬁmnwn.ﬂ.:wﬂ_%ﬁ_ SBYLLSL ¢ | MOIRE Pl KSR THIHSYAND0) £AEVO6L | ¥T
B o T € | 7ewmid ssursias butoeq "HIHSYMND0T | 1esossL | €7
jou} 1op[nbas 0 wie) Wb 'JHIM QYT 08FLLSL Z T LM09 O¥HL | eloss |2z
U | (Polonsnimdon) 35 "dWy1D ONISYIE]  sse6z61 | oy ]| ¢ TUTUTIeS PIAN THOILY INSNI ] LerrEst | 12
U | ieeisnsaniieu) 30 ‘oNiavad 1val|  sezves | ov || o " SIDd teutoial butineg ‘13 NSYS [ 800ZI6L | 0T
3 T AW 1D TYNINE I L LELBYBL | 22 14 Tt t3tQ faysoas TS CYINIVL N roL6le L] T3 "reuroias Suneq ‘3 1y g £9TLLSL |61
1 “(rsuuy) mazaw Jopjues frosup "HIHSVYM £058L81L | 1T 1 T30 'NId 13000 E6Sé08 3 S I " IRUTUISY PISH ‘ONIHS NG 0605881 | 81
r "112110) moIds 1omuod ' nsuy 'HIHSYA 66STTSL | 02 T | e e 42 'Nid 13amMod £90608 L4 I  [PuuIs) amiown 'ONIHSN G TeE1Z6L | 21
¢ B R PV PP ey s60b98L | &1 L ‘3'a ‘43Noe LFo0B81 | ¢¥ T [Pwae prey 'gnis 98LZ6L | 91
g | e sanas manas | gesezen gy || 1 | e 20 '¥3AN0|  eovszL | or . tourmsen exmamin ‘anys | ysesest | et
z T onos anas | ersezet | a1 | TTEYA AN d4n¥aoom]  srskzy | i . UR'A 4Y1109|  tevesel | zy
. P (O 4o Ivnweas)  oreooz | or
z Aotaa wm feme T wim) MINIST vesvzel | 91 N IS "3°q Meonds 'WIAHSYM|  Sresom [eg |l ! | U EFCON ‘IS sepnioup “3q '‘gwyyd OE8EL8L | L1
B e maios a00 'WIHSYMNDOT|  zzeBEsL | . “ s90pas wm ysnsa uIHSYM|  zipeser | ge ! | | Id 'ONINVAE 1va | szeres {on
1 | e MOID8 1IDU02 ‘YIHSYMNDO0T sosasgl | vt z “PUIS [puway fupnid ¢ HIAHSYM s0P1881 | ZE 1 “{pua panoiou) JOHS 704 BSCLESL
4 T Aorer masos uon ‘WIHSYANIOT]  zzcvost | €1 1 " 3 e 'waHsYM|  1essoe | ee (] + " HOHS 30d| BIYFLSL |6
1 oo M3USS ONLLSNIaY 80¥ZZsL | TL i P PUS fuisy preyy ‘buninnsty ‘N3HSYM ESLBSBL | §E i 'H™1 "G 934 1866¢61
PR [ MUDs oNLasnray | estzist [ e [z | e s sos orod ‘Mauds|  9pverer | pe . HY N0 Q14| zessest | g
I “(SWHO §8) mo._.w-mwm_ PLIOLGL | B [ Tt poat ysnaq M3 NS 889ZE( ] TAUNLYHHY FE66E61 | £
t TONIYdS | 9L1ZI6L by | 1 T beerwsnaaaguos| wsinl fze| T A9VNIVY HSNHS aaLvInsNI|  zzvovst |9
U roreeraommbas sboos '12¥ANGS | z1sszat | s || ¢ S iU bunnaa ‘WIWDS | 0LEROSL | LE 1 mu«zuf_ HSNYE ONACHO | 1ZrovsL | s
1 AYI3Y J¥NLvwaY | oszezelL £ || v CTTTPmE purme AN | erzlz | os z uz_ UdS HSNHE| azesost |r
I T ) %D HIAOD 1862261 | € LA TTTTTTiETg 'WouE fInN 516908 | 6L z | e “wyY Hsn¥a| catesa; | ¢
1 T 30 ) 0864761 | 1 T | TUAeq nL ‘HAHSYANI0T|  gevozL | 8z g [ i yenua L ergone |
LSI7 SLUVd IDIANSS 13 TPRGS [ouuns) 'HAHSYMNI0T L99v061 | 22 ‘8% PUD L 'bb ‘gp SON ‘)eH :sapnyour
[ HOLYTNo3y aov.oA 58681LLL 1 "3°Q MU goys CYIHSYANDOT oooroe leori| 1 - | Pus mmnunios ‘JWYYNd | posscsl | |
bay uopdjaosag oN dog | oN| {boy uoyidysasag oN Hpg [ oy|bey uopdpaasaq ‘N und {oN
oN Away-oo)aq| goy| | on ’ Awey-o3jag| joy| | on Ausy-o)jag| e

doLVING3Y IOVLITOA

=

MP-1049

49




ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE MAK-4008 STARTING MOTOR PARTS LIST
WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NUMBER YA.5.B

Ref. Ne. 1 FRAME and FIELD ASSEMBLY
i

65 .
‘ FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY
¥

COMMUTATOR END lS g 10 9 723
HEAD ASSEMBLY
20

i
[12 14 13 16 15

NO7T SERVICED

S

44 45 43

25 \\ f
NOT SERVICED

15 19 17 26 40 41

27 BENDIX DRIVE ASSEMBLY

179860
Ref Autaelite . No Ref Auto-Lite e No
Ne | Part Number Deseription Req No | Part Number Description Req|
1| MAK-2001 FRAME ond FIELD ASSEMBLY ... | 11 26 | MAK-2006 ARMATURE ..ooooviv v eemvenssesnneenes | 0|
Consisting of: I
2] MAK-12  * | BRUSH ... 2 :
3| MAK-28 TERMINAL ST 1 27 | EBA-10 BCE'.;Z::MSRL‘;'E ASSEMBLY ... :
4| MAK-30 INSULATION for field colls ... ot 28 | EB-65045 FINION.. 9 L
5 MAK-‘? lNSULATING wASHER for tE!‘mlnul s‘ud.._... 2 - BT T T R T O e ] H
29 EB.§505 DRIVE SPRiNG 1
& MAK.51 INSULATING BUSHING for terminal stud ...| 1 g
a0 | £B.6513 ANTI-DRIFT SPRING . 1
7| MZ-38A SCREW for pole shoee .. | 4
31 EB.6823 THRUST WASHER ........... 2
8| 55A.43 PLAIN WASHER for terml.nctl slud el 2 :
) 32 EB-56824 SUPPORT for drive spl‘lnq 1
9§ 8Xx-146 NUT tor terminal stud, %"+20 thread, hex. ....| 2 :
o 33 | EB.6825 MESHING SPRING .. L
10§ 12X.199 LOCKWASHER for terminal stud, % o2 :
111 MAK.3005 FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY 1 34 | EB.6826 SLEEVE for anti-drift sprmg 0
A K-30055 sttt 35 | EB.6827 PINION WASHEE . 1
12 | MAK-44 CONNECTOR for field ooll wownrinneoe | 2 | | 36 | EB-6828 CASTELLATED NUT.. ti
37 | EB- 71D SHAFT ... 1
13 [ MAK-1007 FIELD COIL, U.R....... 1 :
38 | EB-7902 DRIVE STOP. d0n :
14 | MAK-1003 FIELD COIL, L.R. 1 39 | x.528 COTTER PIN : :
15 MAK-1009 FIELD COIL. L.L. ) :
16 | MAK-TO10 FIELD COIL, U.L... 1 i
40 | MAK.1048 DRIVE END HEAD ASSEMBLY ... [ 1 :
17 | MAK-20 THRU BOLT for ffame ..coccevinmisnsciminsccsniinns | 2 Includes: o
41 MAK.39 BRONZE BEARING oo ieeveeiriecmieciie e | 1 \
18] 8X.173 NUT for thru toilt, No, 10-32 thread, hexagen .. | 2
- 1
19| x-196 LOCKWASHER for thru belt, Ne. 10 v, 2 | |42 ] %386 OILER fer bronze bearing {nat fllustrated) ...
20 | MAK-3002 COMMUTATOR END HEAD ASSEMBLY .....| 1 43 GAS-1024F COYER BAND ..o e bt s !
Includes: . 1 :
21 | MAK-19 BRUSH SPRING . oo | 4 | 144 | X714 SCREW lor cover band oo oo :
22 | MAK-59 FELT {not illustrated) 1 e s
L4
23 | MAX-1034S GRQWUNDED BRUSH A 45 | 8X.7%4 NUT for cover band ... uE
‘ 24 | MAK-54 THRUST WASHER for awmature, drive end.....| 1 Ne. 10-32 thread, square. ;
(not tllustrated)
25 | MAK-55 THRUST WASHER for armature, com. end ... | 1 * BRUSH SET for service, MAK-2012AS,
5 g
i ;
: —
1

MP-499 50




Ol

A= "

I

=L

ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE IGW-4179 IGNITION TIMER PARTS LIST
WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NUMBER YF-8A-§1

ES

2 N

24 23 2 I

T
20 SHAFT and
GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY

A 3

TRE IO S R ko A T

179858C
Ref Auto-Lite . No | IRef Auto-Lire . No
No | Part Number Description Req| | No | Part Number Descriptisn Req
1| CB-140 INSULATING BUSHING for terminal stud ......| 1 19 | 1GW-30235 BREAKER CONTACT SET oo ievrrin | 1
2] 18.23 LOCKNUT for contact screw [PPSR PPUBPURTIN S | 20 | IGW-3103LA SHAFT and GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY ............ i
Ceonslsting ef:
3| 16.90 THRUST WASHER for drive shaft...............| 1 21 | 1IGB.301S SPRING SET for governar welqhts 1
22 | IGW-37 CAM RETAINING SPRING... 1
1G-495 FELT WICK for cam sleeve .oovnneerennonn, 1 23 | 1GW-92 CAM SPACER.......v....... 1
24 | IGW.I014LB GOYERNOR WEIGHT.. 2
1G-8T4A THRUST WASHER for advance arm ... | 1 25 | IGW-2T00LAD | CAM and STOP PLATE W1
26 | IGw-2103L DRIVE SHAFT .. e e i |1
1G-T 860A-1 ADVANCE ARM oot es et o 1
27 | 8X.59 SCREW for condenser mounting .. RN B §
1GB-21 INSULATION for termtnal Stud ..o, 1 No. 832 thread x 3/16* long, cound head.
1GB.22 INSULATING WASHER for terminal stud.......| 1
28 | BX.173 NUT for terminal stud .eccoeemeereososoeeeeserenresinns 2
1G8-1007 CLAMP SPRING and HINGE for cap..... 2 No. 10-32 thraad, hexagon.
168-1010 BREAKER PLATE .ooooooooeeooe Ul | 29 | ax1ema WASHER for terminal stud, No. 10 plata.... . .
IGB-1025 CONDENSER ..o 1
30 | t2X.195 LOCKWASHER for kreaker plate, No. 8 ......... 3
1GB-2176 BASE ASSEMBLY ..o | 1
Includes: 3] [12x.196 LOCKWASHER for terminal stud, No. 10.......... 2
[G-579A BRONZE BEARING (not {llustrated] ............ 2
32 | 8X.304 SCREW for breaker plate mounting ..............., 3
4 [ 1G5-104 THRUST WASHER for drive shaft, upper........ 1 No. 8-32 thread x 5/15% long, round head.
15 | 1IGwW-38 INSULATING WASHER for terminal stud .oweena| L 33 | X.490A OMER st eersreseen e | 1
16 | IGw-ay TERMINAL 3TUD [OOSR B A 34 [ X-1270 WASHER for terminal stud [TTCTRSSRUTRRR B |
Shakeproof No. 10,
17 | 1GW-54 WASHER for terminal stud .oooovereesne | 1
35 | x.1276 WASHER for condanser mounting................... 1
18 | IGW-128 FELT WICK for oller (not illustratedh............ 1 Shakeproof Ne. 8.
51 MP-501




179861C

ATEW3sSSY avaH
99 9 69 QN3 FAI¥Q ZG'ON "43N

I4

!/l

ATEW3SSY AvIH anNg —"
HOLVLNWWOD 0Z 'ON "433
A

— ATdW3SSY JLVId HSNAYD P/E 9
4 A

ATEWASSY gT3id DZ«\

INVUL LTON 43

for 1v zv 22 e ecl

NG [/ f
62 |

8z B | OO
z6 i z

_ T o _

WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NUMBER YB-6-A

Q3aDIAY3IS 10N

ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE GAS-4103-1 GENERATOR PARTS LIST
Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number.

ATEWISSY JLVTid HSNAY NIVW 92

e S T B T e Rt i

- T e _d “
2 b

52

MP-486



T g e

I
1798614

“

ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE GAS-4103.

1 GENERATOR PARTS LIST

WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NUMBER YB.6-A

Ref Avto-Lite . No Ref Avto-Lite . No
No | Part Number Deseription Req Ne | Part Number Deseription Req
1| GAS-2084 FRAME and FIEL.D ASSEMBLY ... 1 44 | GAS:70 GASKET for commutater end cover ... i

Censisting of:
2| GAS-40 INSULATING WASHER for terminal stud, 45 [ GAS-TT BEARING RETAINER WASHER ... ... 1
inner (not dlustrated) .. vcimneeeeseen 1
3| GAs-1 INSULATING BUSHING for terminal stud, 46 | GAS.77 FELT WASHER ..o 1
(not LNustrated) ... ecerreooms s 1
4 GAsu4 INSULATION for fleld coil connection. 1 47 | GAS.78 RETAINER for fe!t washer . 1
5| GAS-45 HOLDER for field coil ...... 4
6 GAS.81 LEAD ASSEMBLY {not Lllustrated) 1 4B | A-175 FELT RETAINING WASHER.... ... i
Includes:
7 GBF.3s TERMINAL STUD ..o 1 4% | 8X-61 SCREW for baaring retainer ....vumee e, 1
8| X-1423 TERMINAL (not iHustrated).... 1 No. 10432 thread x 7/16* long, flat head,
%] GAS.2005A FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY comy lete .............. 1
10 GBE.55 INSULATING WASHER sor terminal stud, 50| 8x.83 SCREW fcor cover MOUNHNG «..cepmmnierns e rseiran e 3
ouler i No. 8-32 thread x 3/8" long, flat heod.
17| MN-2T DOWEL PIN 2
12 | MZ.384 POLE SHOE SCREW 2 51| X.293 BALL BEARING, S.A.E. No. 201, commutator
12 X.140 NUT for fleld ground screw 1 BT ettt vttt e 1
No. 6-32 thread, hexagon [not illustrated)
M| X274 WASHER for terminal stud oo 2 52 | GAS.1075E DRIVE END HEAD ASSEMBLY ... ... 1
Shakeproof No. 10 {not Ulustrated) Conslsting of:
15} X.1275 WASHER for ground screw.....unsnnnmnnnn... .. 1 53 | pB-13 FLAT RETAINER for felt washer.........coeeens | 1
Shakeproof No. 8 (not Llustratad) 54 | GAS.73 CUPPED RETAINER for felt washer 1
16 ] x.1350 FIELD GROUND SCREW, No. 632 thread x 55 | GAS.7T4 BEARING RETAINER ...... 1
?/16" long, flat head (not lustrated)............ 1 36 [ GAS.75B DRIVE END HEAD .. 1
17 ¢ 5X.1377 NUT for terminal stud .ooooveepre 2 57 | 1GP.34 FELT WICK ... 1
No. 10-32 thread, hezagon, 58 | sC.127 FELT WASHER ... 1
5% | 8x.55 SCREW for bearing retainer .... st 3
18| GAS-20A THRU BOLT for end head mount{ng ...,........... 2 No. 8-32 thread x 3/8* long, round head.
60 | X-195 LOCKWASHER for retainer screw, No. 8 ... a
19/ 12X.196 LOCKWASHER for thru bolt and termingl stud 611 X.294 BALL BEARING, 3.A.E.202, drive end ..... 1
No. 10 Positive et oot e eeene | 3 62 [ X-489 OILER ottt oo 1
20 [ GAS-2079C COMMUTATOR END HEAD ASSEMBLY ........ 1 63 | GAS-2076 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY ...........oovvvoeeoo 1
Consisting of: Includes: '
21 | GAS.51 SPRING RETAINER for 3rd brush plate ....| 2 64 ) GAS.53 SNAP RING, D.E... 1
22 | GAS.798 DRIVE END HEAD ...oooovvoveeen 1 65 1 1A-158 SNAP RING, C.E, ...... ]
23 | X-489 OQILER ... 1
24 | 8x.55 SCREW for brush plate MOUNHRG eerveraen . 3 66 | 8x-150 NUT for armature abaft ..o 1
No. 8-32 thread x 3./8% long, round head.,
25 | X-195 LOCKWASHER for plate mounting, Ne. 8 .. 1, &7 1 X.1278 WASHER for @roature shaft, 7/16" Shakaproos | 1
26 | GAS-2021R MAIN BRUSH PLATE ASSEMBLY ... 1
Consisting of: 68 | X-1460A KEY for drive pulley, No. 212 Woodruff............ 1
27 | GAL-3 GROUND WIRE with terminals ...... 1
28 | GAS-15 BRUSH HOLDER ............... 2 - [ —— DRIVE PULLEY Supplied by Wisconain Motor] 1
29! GAS.17 SPRING for grounded krush .. i Corp. Refer to Electrical Equipment in angine
30| GaS-18 SPRING ior insulated brush .. 1 Purts list for correct part number.
3T | GAS.1021R MAIN BRUSH PLATE.... t
32 | GEM-12 * MAIN BRUSH ............... Fi 70 1 GAS-1024p COVER BAND ...
33 | 8x.122 SCREW for grounded Brush .. iessnns. H .
No. 8-32 thread x %" long, fillister head, | xn4 SCREW for cover band
4| x.195 LOCKWASHER for brush screw, No. 8 ... 2 No.10-32 thread x 1 4* long, round head.
35| 8x-1496 SCREW for tnsulated brush............. ol 1
No. 8-32 thread x 7/16 long, binding head. 721 8X-r94 NUT for band cover, No., 10-32 thread, square
36 | GAS-2082RA | 3rd DRUSH PLATE ASSEMBLY ..o 1
Conalsting of;
37 | GAS-15 BRUSH HOLDER .......oooovvvvvevr e 1
38 | GAS-17 BRUSH SPRING ...... 1
39 | GAS-1082RA 3rd BRUSH PLATE 1
40 | GEM-13 3d BRUSH .............. ... ene] 1
41 | x-195 LOCKWASHER for 3rd brush actew, Ne.8..| |
42 | 8x.878 SCREW for 3rd brush ..ouuseeveeemr oo 1
No, 8-32 thread x 7/15% long, fillister heod,
43 | GAS-69A COVER for commutator and head.................... 1 * BRUSH SET for SERYICE GEM-20125
53 MP-487

PR L

|




PITOT TuBg

Bulletin No. Z-2¢04-D

ZENITH 87-SERIES CARBURETORS

FOR WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION

The Zenith 87-Series is a horizontal carburetor with a
concentric fuel bowl. It is a “balanced” earburetor, because
all air for fuel chamber and metering well ventilation and
idling must come through the air cleaner, Air cleaner
restrictions have a minimum influence on the fuel-air ratio
when a carburetor is thus “balanced”.

The main jet and discharge jet are centrally located,
The metering well which completely surrounds the dis-
charge jet is in the center of the fue] bowl assembly. This
construction permits extremely high angle operation in
any direction.

The venturi, which is part of the throttle body casting,
measures the volume of air that passes through the car.
buretor, In selecting the venturi size, the smallest size that
will permit full power development should be used.

BOWL, VENT
PASSAGE

FUEL suppLY SYSTEM

FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM. Fuel! under normal pressure
entering the float chamber through the fuel valve seat is
controlled by the twin float which, moving on its axle,
cloges the needle valve when the fuel reaches the proper
level in the bowl.

IDLING SYSTEM, At idling speeds the throttle glate is
almost elosed, thus a very high suction exists at the edge
of the throttle plate. At this point the idle discharge

IDLE AIR BLEED

IDLE AIR
CALIBRATION PASSAGE

IDLE  DISCHARGE
HOLES

IDLE FUEL
PICKUP  PASSAGE

IDLE SYSTEM

FUEL VALVE
SEAT

FUEL varve
NEEDLE

orifices are located, All fuel for idling and part throttle
operation is supplied through the main Jjet. Fuel from the
float chamber flows through the main Jet into the metering
well, Fue] for idling is drawn from this well through the
calibration, or metering orifice, in the center of the idling
Jjet. As the fuel reaches the idling channe] it ig mixed with
air which is admitted through a calibrated orifice in the
channel from the inside of the air intake to form an
emulsion. This emulsion is discharged into the air stream,
to form the idling mixture, through two holes, one of
Wwhich is controlled by the idle adjusting needle, Turning
the adjusting needle counter-clockwise (out) permits more
of the emulsion to reach the air stream and make the
idling mixture richer while turning the needle in (elock-
wise) cuts off the amount of the emulsion reaching the air
stream and makes the mixture leaner,

HIGH SPEED SYSTEM., As the throttle is opened, the

suction en the idling system diminishes, but the inereased
volume of air entering the engine through the venturi

WELL VENT
CALIBRATION

e

7

MAIN JET
ADJUSTMENT

HIGH SPEED SYSTEM

are influenced by the size, location, and number of holes in
the sides of that part of the Jet which is in the metering
well,'as well as by the sizes of the discharge jet grifice,

CHOKE SYSTEM. Starting a cold engine requires a much
richer mixture of fuel and air. Moving the choke lever to
close the choke plate restricts the air entering the ear.
buretor, except at the pitot tube to the bowl vent, and
increases the suction on the idling system which makes the
mixture richer.

STARTING THE ENGINE. Before cranking the engine,
the carburetor throttle should be opened a little to expose
both idle discharge ports to suction. The choke should be
fully closed until the engine starts, then opened a little to
prevent stalling from being over-choked, then when the
engine is fully warmed up the choke can be returned to
wid%‘ open position and the throtile closed to the idling
position.

ADJUSTMENTS. Adjust the throttle stop screw to obtain
the desired idling speed by turning the screw in (clock-

NEE—




wise) to increase the speed and out {counter-clockwise)} to
decrease the engine speed.

Adjust the idle adjusting needie to obtain smooth idling
of the engine at idling speed. Turn the needle out {counter-

CHOKE PLATE
{CLDSED POSITION)

VENTURI

THROTTLE PLATE

CHOKE SYSTEM

clockwise) to make the mixture richer, and in (clockwise})
to make it leaner.

Adjust the main jet adjustment for full power of the
engine while under a load. Turning the adjusting needle
out (counter-clockwise) makes the mixture richer while
turning the needle in (clockwise} cuts off the flow of fuel
to make the mixture leaner.

NOTE: Do not try to operate on a very lean mixture;
better performance and better fuel economy will be
obtained if the mixture is not too lean.

DISASSEMBLY

A. IDENTIFY CARBURETOR
(a) Check numbers on metal identification disk riveted
to top of throttle body. The inside number next to
the rivet is the Zenith assembly number and the
one next to the outer edge of the disk is the vehicle
manufacturer’s.

B, DISASSEMBLED VIEWS
(a)} The disassembled view will identify the various
component parts and show the relation to assembly.
Use the disassembled view to identify and locate
parts when performing the disassembly and re-
assembly operations.

C. SEPARATE CARBURETCR BODIES
(a) Remave the three bowl assembly screws (37 & 38)
and lockwashers (36) and separate fuel bowl (30)
from throttle body (9).

D. DISASSEMBLE FUEL BOWL
(a) Remove the main jet adjustment (34} and fibre
washer (33), using a %" open end wrench.
(b) Remove the main jet (32) and fibre washer (31),
using Zenith Tool No. C161-83 main jet wrench.
(¢} Remove the Idle Jet (29), using a small screwdriver.
(d) Remove the bowl drain plug (35).
E. DISASSEMBLE THROTTLE BODY
{a) Remove the float axle (26) by pressing against the
end with the blade of a screwdriver.
(b) Remove the float (27).
(¢) Remove the fuel valve needle {25), using the fingers.
(d) Remove the fuel bowl to throttle body gasket (28).
{e) Remove the main discharge jet (23), using a small
gerewdriver.
{f}) Remove the fuel valve seat (25) and fibre washer
{24), using Zenith Tool No. C161-85.
(g) ftemove the idle adjusting needle (11) and spring
10).

CLEAN AND INSPECT PARTS

A. CLEAN PARTS
{a) Clean all metal parts thoroughly with cleaning
solution and rinse in solvent.

LPARTIALLY CLOSED
POSITION)

{b) Blow out all passages in the air intake assembly,
fuel bowl assembly and throttle body, NOTE: Be
sure all carbon deposits have been removed from
throttle bore and idle discharge holes. It is advis-
able to reverse flow of compressed air in all pas-
sages to insure all dirt has been removed. Never
use a wire or drill to clean out jets.

B. INSPECT PARTS

{a) Float Assembly, Replace float assembly if loaded
with gasoline, damaged, or if float axle bearing is
worn excessively. Inspect top side of float iever for
wear where it contacts fuel valve needle.

(b) Fleat Axle. Replace if any wear can be visually
detected on the bearing surface.

(c) Fuel Valve Seat & Needle Assembly. Replace fuel
valve seat and needle because both parts wear and
may cause improper float level.

(d) Idling Adjusting Needle and Spring. Inspeet point
of needle. This must be smooth and free of ridges.

(e) Gaskets and Fibre Washers. Replace all gaskets
and fibre washers every time the carburetor is
disassembled.

(f) Check Specifications. Verify the correctness of the
following parts. Numbers will be found on the
parts. Yenturi; Main Jet; Idling Jet; and Fuel Valve
Seat,

REASSEMBLY

A. REASSEMBLE THHROTTLE BODY

(a) Install the fuel valve seat (25) and fibre washer
{24), using Zenith Tool No. C161-85.

(b) Imstall the main discharge jet (23), using a small
screwdriver.

(¢} Install fuel valve needle (25) in seat {25), followed
by float (27) and float axle (26), NOTE: Insert
tapered erd of float axle (26) into float bracket on
side opposite slot and push through the other side.
Press float axle (26) into slotted side until the axle
is centered in bracket.

(d) Fuel Level. Check pesition of fleat agsembly €27)
for correct measurement to obtain proper fuel level
using a depth gage. NOTE: Do not bend, twist, or
apply pressure on the float body (27).

(e) With bowl cover assembly (9) in an inverted posi-
tion, viewed from free end of float (27), the float
body must be centered and at right angles to the
machined surface. The float sefting is measured
from the machined surface (no gasket) of float
bowl cover (9) to top side of float body (27) at
highest point. This measurement should be #",
plus or minus ¢a”.

{f) Bending Float Lever. To increase or decrease dis-

.tance between float body (27) and machined sur-
face (9) use long nosed pliers and bend lever close
to float body.

NOTE: Replace with new float if position is off
more than 1x”.

(2) Install throttle body to fuel bowl assembly gasket
{29) on machined surface of throttle body (9).

{h} %xigt)all the idle adjusting needle (11) and spring

R

B. REASSEMBLE FUEL BOWL
(a) Install the main jet (32} and fibre washer (31),
using Zenith Tool No. C161-83 main jet wrench.
(b) Install the main jet adjustment (34) and fibre
washer (33), using a %" open end wrench.
{c)} Install the idle jet (29), using a small screwdriver.
{d} Install the bowl drain plug (35).
C. REASSEMBLE CARBURETOR BODIES
(a) Install the three bowl assembly screws (38) and
lockwashers {36} through the fuel bow] and into
the throttle body and draw down firmly and evenly.

SPECIAL TOOLS

The special tools recommended for the 87-Series car-
buretors are:

1. C161-82 Main Jet Wrench.
2, C161-85 Fuel Valve Seat Wrench.




B oer i e

@

i-
it

it
!.,t

3=
p-
e

Ref.
Ne.

W 0000 -3~ -3 Mmoo O = W

-
<

11
12

13
13
14

15

. Part
No. _
T1886-10
C111-12
C28-100A
C28-102

CT63-9

(C23-448
C23-574

£29-721
C29-1120

C21-157

C21-159
C21-182

1C136-1
T315B5-3

C111-155

1C46-49
CT10-11

C106-152
C106-182
C105-208

7C140-47

Part Name

Serew—=Stop Lever
Spring—Stop Screw
Lever—Stop
Lever—Stop

Pin—Taper

Shaft—Throttle
Shaft-~—Throttle

Shaft and Lever—Throttle
Shaft and Lever—Throttle

Plate—Throttle
Plate—Throttle
Plate—Throttle

Screw—Throttle Plate
Screw—Throttle Plate

Body—Throttle

Spring—Adjustment Needle

Needle—Idle Adjustment
Screw—Choke Lever Set

Lever—Choke
Lever —Choke
Shaft—Choke

- Screw—Choke Plate

11026 or 11193 L-51-E
11027 or 11194  L-51-F

11385 L-51-H
11412 L-51-J
11484cC L-51-K
5-1151 L-51-B .
i

\

Application
All
All
10223, 10730, 10956
10268, 11026, 11027, 8-1151, 11193, 11194,
Al]11385, 11412, 11484

10223, 10730, 10956

10258, 11026, 11027, S-1151, 11193, 11194,
11385, 11412, 11484

10223, 10730, 10956 :

10258, S-1151, 11026, 11027, 11198, 11194,
11385, 11412, 11484

10223, 10730, 10956

10258, 8-1151
11026, 11027, 11193, 11194, 11385, 11412,
11484

10223, 10730, 10956
10258, 11026, 11027, 8-1151, 11193, 11194,
11385, 11412, 11484

Not setviceable. Purchase complete
Al carbuzetor.

All

110258, 11026, 11027, S-1151, 11193, 11194,

11385, 11412, 11484
10258, 11026, 11027, S-1151
11193, 11194, 11385, 11412, 11484
10258, 11026, 11027, S-1151

All

ZENITH No. WISCONSIN No.
10223 L-51
10258 L.51-A
10730 L-51-C
10956 L-51-G




Ref. Part

No. No.
17  C102-87
17 Cl102-104
18 Cé63-140
19 CT10-10
20 C25-120
20 (C25-148
21 1T41-10
22 $Cl1584
28 C66-69-1-26
23 C66-71-1-26
23 (C66-89-1-26
23 (66-72-1-26
24 $T56-20

25 {C81-17-35

26 1C81-17-30
26 1C120-18
21 C85-97

28 1C142-65
29 1C52-2-11

29 1CH2-2-10
30 B398
31 1T66-24
32 1C52-7-20
32 $Ch2-71-21
32 $(C52-7-22
32 {Ch2-7-24
32 {Cb52-7-26
32 $Cb2-7-23
82 Cb62-7-27
33 1T56-23
g4 Cl38.22
a4 C71-21
35 CT91-5

37 T301S88-9
38 1T301S8-14
39 1C141-4-17
40 CT48-7 (2)
41  CT52-13 (2)

46 (CT10-11
47  C130-29
48 (10892
48 (C108-113
48 C108-134
48 C108-127
43 (C117-58
50 T188-6
CT75-3 (2)
C181-296
K_*
tParts in Repair Kit.

696 HART AVENUE

February, 1954

Part Name

Plate—Choke
Plate—Choke

Tube—Bowl Vent
Screw—Vent Tube Set

Lever—Throttle
Lever—Throttle

Lockwasher—Shaft Nut
Nut—Throttle Shaft
Jet—Discharge
Jet—Discharge
Jet—Discharge
Jet—Discharge
Washer—Fuel Valve Seat
Valve and Seat—Fuel

Valve and Seat—Fuel
Axle—Float

Float

Gasket—Bowl
Jet—Idle

Jet—Idle
Bowl—Fuel
Washer—Main Jet
Jet—Main
Jet—Main

Jet—Main
Jet—Main
Jet—Main
Jet—Main
Jet—Main

Washer—Main Passage
Plug—Main Passage
Adjustment—Main
Plug—Bowl Drain

Screw—Bowl to Body (short)

Screw—Bowl to Body (long)

Gasket—Flange

Seal—Throttle Shaft

Retainer—Shaft Seal
Serew—Thrust Collar Set

Collar—~Shaft Thrust ’

Shaft and Lever—Choke
Shaft and Lever—Choke
Shaft and Lever—Choke
Shaft and Lever—Choke
Spring—Choke Lever

Serew—Swivel

Seal—Choke Shaft (not illus.)
Gasket Kit

Kit—Repair Parts

Application

10223, 10258, 10730, 10956, S-1151

11026. 11027, 11193, 11194, 11385, 11412,
11434

All

All

102568, S-1151

11(1)22841102‘7 11193, 11194, 11385, 11412,
1

10258, 11026, 11027, 5-1151, 11412, 11484

10258 11026 11027, S-1151, 11412, 11484

10223 10730, 10956

10258, 11027
11026, 11193, 11385, 11412
S-1151, 11194, 11484

All
All except 10956

10956
All
All

All
All except 10956

10956
All
All
11385
11412

10223, 11484

10258, 11026, 11193
10730

10956

11027, 8-11561, 11194

All

10223, 10730, 10956, 11385, 11412, 11484
121258, 11026, 11027, 8-1151, 11193, 11194
A

All
All
All
All
All
10223, 10730, 10956
10223, 10730, 10956

10223

10730, 10956

11412

11193, 11194, 11385, 11484
10223, 10730, 10956

10223, 10730, 10956
11412
All

*Specify Carburetor Assembly Number.

NOTE—The Venturi, Idle Air Vent and Well Vent are calibrated parts of the Throttle Bedy (item 9) and are
not readily removible.
Zenith service parts can be obtained promptly through our central and service distributors located in principal eities.

ZENITH CARBURETOR DIVISION

Bendpy

DETROIT 14, MICHIGAN

AVIATION CORPORATION
Manufacturers of Zenith Carburetors and Filters

THIS SUPERSEDES BULLETIN No. Z2-294-C OF OCTOBER, 1953

Printed in U.S. A.

!
i
:
|




MARVEL-SCHEBLER CARBURETER

MARVEL-SCHEBLER VH-53
MARVEL-SCHEBLER VH-63
MARVEL-SCHEBLER YH-70
MARVEL-SCHEBLER VH-92
MARYEL-SCHEBLER YH-93

DESCRIPTION

1. The Models VH-53 (Wis. No. L.-52-C) and VH-92 {Wis. No.
L-52-K} are float type carburetors with main fuel adjust-
ment and idle adjustment, designed for use on Models AR,
ABS, ABN, ABM, ACN, AK, AKS, AKN, AKM and BKN
Wisconsin Air Cooled Gasoline Engines, and are made up
of two major units — a cast throttle body and a stamped
steel fuel bowl. The Models VH-70 (Wis. No. L-52-E) and
VH-83 (Wis. No. L-52-L) are similar to the above carbure-
tors except that they have a fixed main nozzle instead of
an adjustable nozzie.

2. Mode!l VH-53 replaces Model VH-12 (Wis. No. L-52-A) and
Model VH-92 replaces Models VH-14 (Wis. No. L-52) and
VH-63 (Wis. No. L.-52-G) on above listed Wisconsin en-
gines. Models VH-53, VH-63, VH-70, VH-92 .and VH-93
carburetors have dust shields provided on the throttle shaft
to eliminate dirt and other abrasive materials, thereby in-
creasing throttle shaft life.

3. The model numhber is stamped on a square boss, provided
for it on the body casting.

OPERATION

With the throttle fly slightly open from the closed position to
permit idling, the main fuel nozzle may be delivering little or
no fuel, as enly a very small quantity of air passes through
the mixing chamber at this time. An idle passage is provided
to carry sufficient air and fuel to the engine side of the throt-
tle fly where the suction is high. This passage takes the air
from the inlet side of the venturi to the inter-section of the
vertical idle fuel passage (which connects with the main
nozzle assembly) and delivers the air-fuel mixture through an
opening controlled by the idle adjusting needle to the throttle
barrel just beyond or on the engine side of the throttle fly.
The idle system is practically independent of the main
nozzle system, and only controls the fuel metering at low
engine speed. As air-flow increases with the opening of the
throttle fly the main nozzle begins to deliver fuel, and the
delivery from the idle system decreases until at full throttle,
delivery is entirely from the main nogzzle.

ADJUSTING CARBURETOR

1.Set the main adjusting needle from 1-1/2 to 1-7/8 turns

open, {not applicable to VH-70 (L-52E) and VH-93 (L-52L)
carburetors gince these have a fixed main nozzle.)
Caution:
When setting the main adjusting needle in order to find
its position, do not seat the needle too tirmly, as this will
damage the needle point and make satisfactory adjustment
impossible.

2. To start the engine, close the choker fly. When the engine
starts, the choker will automatically open to the proper
warm-up position. After engine has warmed up, open choker
fully.

3. After the engine has been thoroughly warmed up, make a
final adjustment with the choker wide open by turning the
main adjusting needle to that position at which the engine
operates most smoothly with full load. This setting will
also be satisfactory for starting a cold engine,

4. Close the throttle and adjust the throttle stop screw to
give the proper idle speed. The idle adjusting needle
should be in proper adjustment at about % to 3% turns open.

WISCONSIN MOTOR L-52-C
WISCONSIN MOTOR L-52-
WISCONSIN MOTOR L-5
WISCONSIN MOTOR L.

G
E
52-K

WISCONSIN MOTOR L-52-L

2-
Z2-
2-

FELE ADJUSTING MEEDLE . GASOLINE INLET
A Y

FLOAT WALVE AND SEAT
CARBURETOR BODY

VENT

P
Gl THROTTLE STOP
IDLE CHANNELS CHOKER SHAFT AND LEVER

TQ MANIFOLD c

J AR INTAKE

" “ FLOAT AND 1EVER
N

i
- \JN NoOzZLE
BOWL NUT o e / PACKING

MAIN ADJUSTING NEEDLE

PACKING RETAINER - R—e

Turn the idle adjusting needle open until engine rolls
from “richness.® Then turn the needle towards the seat
until the engine runs irregularly from “lemnness.” From
the “lean” getting, open the idle adjusting needle to the
richest mixture that will not cause the engine te "roll* or
run unevenly. This adjustment will, in most cases, give a
slower idling speed than a slightly leaner adjustment with
the same throttle stop screw setting, but will give the
sinoothest idle operation. After the idle adjusting needle
setting has been made, it may be necessary to revise the
throttle stop screw setting to give the proper idling
speed.

CAUTION:

Care should be taken not to damage the idle adjusting nee-
dle nor its seat by turning the idle adjusting needle too
tightly against the seat, as damage to either of these parts
will make a satisfactory idle adjustment very difficult.

MARVEL-SCHEBLER CARBURETOR DIVISION, BORG-WARNER CORPORATION
DECATUR, ILL., U.S.A.

Printed by Wisconsin
Motor Corp, in L1.S.A,

ML-6-4




Marvel-Schebler Carburetor Division, Borg-Warner Corporation, Decatur, lll., U.5.A.

5

8 29 ;21

SERVICE PARTS LIST

Marvel-Schebler Part Numbers
Ref Wisconsin Wisconsin Wisconsin Wisconsin Wisconsgin '
No -52.C L.52-G -52-E -52- L-52-L Description
Marvel-Schebler; Morvel-Schebler] Morvel-Schebler| Morvel-Schebler| Marvel-Schebler
VH-53 YH-63 v H- YH-92 ¥ H-93
10-3474 10-3487 10-3672 10-4236 10-4241 CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY — Complete
H 10-3475 10-3488 10-3475 10-4246 10-4246 CARBURETOR BODY ASSEMBLY
2 13-924 13-849 13.924 13-924 13-924 THROTTLE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
3 14-216 14-216 14-216 14-216 THROTTLE FLY (12%)
14-204 THROTTLE FLY (109
4 15-28 15-28 15-28 15-28 15-28 SCREW — No. 6-32 x 1/2" Fillister Head (Throttle Adj.)
5 15 Adé SCREW — Ne. 4-40 x 1/4” Sems (Throttle Fly)
15-A47 15-A47 15-A47 15-A47 SCREW = No. 4-40 x 3/16” Sems (Throttle Fly)
[ 15-A47 15-A47 15-A47 15-A47 15-A47 SCREW — No. 4-40 x 3/16" Sems (Choke Shaft — 2)
7 14-4 16-4 16-4 16-4 16-4 GASKET — Float Valve Seat
8 16-14 16-14 16-14 16-14 16-14 GASKET — Bowl Nut to Bowl
9 16-A83 16-A83 16-A83 16-A83 16-A83 GASKET = Body to Bowl
10 16-A95 16-A%5 16-A95 16-A95 16-A95 GASKET — Nozzle
16-638 16-638 16-638 16-638 16-638 GASKET ASSORTMENT
11 21-161 21-16% 21-161 21-161 21-161 STOP — Throttle
12 24-A63 24-A83 24-A863 24- 2563 24-A63 SPRING — Choke Lever Friction
13 24-A49 24-A49 24-A49 24-A69 24-A69 SPRING — Throttie Adjusting Screw
14 24-A136 24-A136 24-A134 24-A136 24-A134 SPRING ~ Idle Adjusting Needle
15 26-673 25-673 26-673 26-673 26-673 CHOKE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
16 27-185 27-185 27-185 27-185 27-185 CHOKE FLY
17 30-658 30-458 30-658 30-658 30-658 FLOAT and LEVER ASSEMBLY
18 32-14 32-15 32-16 32-16 32-16 SHAFT - Float Lever
19 43-129 43-129 43-129 43-129 43-129 NEEDLE — Idle Adjusting
20 43-604 43-604 43-604 MAIN ADJUSTING NEEDLE, PACKING NUT and
RETAINER ASSEMBLY
21 44-51 44-51 44-51 PACKING — Main Adjusting Needle
22 44-B6 44-86 44-86 44-86 44-86 PACKING {2) — Throttle Shaft
23 47-373 47-331 47-730 47-331 47-766 NOZZLE
24 55.285 55-285 55-285 RETAINER — Main Adjusting Needle Packing
25 62-61 62-61 62-61 62-61 62-61 PIN — Choker Stop
26 65-170 465-170 65-170 6§5-170 65-170 FLOAT BOWL.
27 78-62 78-62 78-62 . 78-52 78-62 LOCKWASHER — Throttle Shaft (No. 8 Screw)
28 81-145 81-145 81-145 81-145 81-145 NUT ~— No. 8-32 — Throttie Shaft
29 81-150 81-150 81-150 BOWL NUT
80-216 80-216 BOWL RETAINER and NOZZLE PLUG (Not illustrated)
30 233-536 233-536 233-536 233-534 233534 FLOAT VALVE, SEAT and GASKET ASSEMBLY
286-1024 286-1026 286-1051 286-1051 286-1051 REPAIR KIT - Service
Printed by Wisconsin
ML-6-4 2 Motor Corp. in U.5. A,




ed)

WICO ELECTRIC COMPANY wes SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS, U.S.A.

5. A, i

WICO MODEL XH-1 FLANGE MOUNTED MAGNETO

WICO SPEC. No. XH-2477B, WISCONSIN Ne. Y-111 used on ACN, BKN

INSTRUCTIONS

TIMING

The magneto is propertly timed to the engine at the
factory. If it becomes necessary to retime the mag-
neto to the engine, refer to the diagram and instruc-
tions in the engine instruction book.

LUBRICATION

The only lubricating point in the magneto is the cam
wiper felt, (Ref. No.19). This felt, which lubricates
the breaker arm at point of contact with the cam,
should be replaced whenever it is necessary to re-
place the breaker contacts.

IMPORTANT

Incorrectly adjusted spark plug gaps cause magneto
failure more frequently than any other condition.

Spark plugs should be inspected at frequent intervals,
the size of the gap should be carefully checked and
adjusted and the plugs thoroughly cleaned.

All oil, grease, and dirt should frequently be wiped
off the magneto, lead wires, and spark plug insula-
tors. Keeping these parts clean and the spark plugs
properly adjusted will improve the engine performance
and at the same time will prolong the life of the
magne to. :

MAGNETO COYER

The magneto cover, (Ref No.50), can be removed by
loosening the four screws (Ref, No.36) which hold it
in place. When replacing the cover be sure that the
cover gasket (Ref. No.35) is in its proper place.

BREAKER CONTACTS - REPLACEMENT
AND ADJUSTMENT

The breaker contacts should be adjusted to .015"
when fully opened. To adjust the contacts, loosen
the two clamp screws (Ref No.40) enough so that
the contact plate can be moved.

Insert the end of a small screw driver in the adjust-
ing slot and open or close the contacts by moving the
plate until the opening is .015”, measuring with a
feeler gauge of that thickness, tighten the two clamp
screws,

To replace the contacts remove the breaker spring
clamp screw (Ref No.43), the breaker arm lock and

1

washer {Ref No.18) and (Ref, No. 14), then lift the
breaker arm from its pivot, Remove the aligning wash-
er, 5717, and the two fixed contact clamp screws
{Ref. No. 40). The breaker plate can then be removed.

If the contacts need replacing it is recommended that
both the fixed contact and the breakerarm be replaced
at the same time, using replacement breaker set
X5996 (Ref No.42),

After assembly the contacts should be adjusted as
described above. The contacts should be kept clean
at all times, Lacquer thinner is an ideal cleaner for
this purpose. Use WICO tool S5-5449, to adjust the
alignment of the contacts so that both surfaces meet
squarely.

CONDENSER

To remove the condenser (Ref, No.34), first discon-
nect the condenser lead by removing the breaker arm
spring screw (Ref. No.43), then remove the two con-
denser clamp screws (Ref. No. 22} and the condenser
clamp (Ref. No.30). When replacing the condenser
make sure it is properly placed and that the clamp
screws aje securely tightened,

COIL AND CCIL CORE

The coil and coil core must be removed from the mag-
neto housing as a unit, Disconnect the primary wire
from the breaker arm spring terminal by temoving
screw (Ref. No.43), take out the two coil cote clamp
screws (Ref. No.21) and remove the clamps (Ref,
No. 38), The coil and core can then be pulled from
the housing. When replacing this group make sure
that the bare primary wire is connected under the
core clamp screw and that the insulated wire is con-
nected to the breaker arm spring terminal.

REMOVAL OF COIL FROM CORE

The coil (Ref. No. 52), is held tight on the core (Ref.
No. 29) by two wedges, 10383, It will be necessaty
to press against the coil core with considerable force
to remave it from the coil. The coil should be support-
ed in such a way that there is no danger of the pri-
mary of the coil being pushed out of the secondary,

When replacing the coil on the coil core, slide it on
then press in the two coil wedges, one or each end,
until they are flush with the primary of the coil.

MY-51-1 2 Pages




WICO MODEL XH-1 FLANGE MOUNTED MAGNETO

WICO SPEC. No. XH-24778, WISCONSIN No. Y-111 used on ACN, BKN
PARTS LIST

53 27/ 233224

42 18 4t . 44

's Wi No Ref. Wico No
i:&. Pan:;o. Description Req| | Na:| Part No. DRescription Req

1 M-34X SPACING WASHER for ground stud {insul.) ... | 2 35 | 5618 COVER GASKET 1

2 M-35X WASHER for ground stud (insul.) ... 1 36 | 5622 SCREW for distributcer cap (Sems) . w | 4

3 M-42XA | SPACING WASHER for driven flange c......on 1 37 | X5632 STOP BUTTON GROUP .covevrmenrenmtecenee it saons 1
4 MS5XA LOCKWASHER for ground stud .....cowemenn 2 33 5633 COiL CORE CLAMP 2
5] M3 TRIP ARM.. 1 39| 5635 GROUND CONNECTOR .....cooeirrsrserniniseasnes 1

6 15-186 DRIVE SPRING 1 bl X54854 GROUND CONNECTION UNIT ... 1

7 6585 TRIP ARM SPRING 1 {Incl. Ref, Nos, 1, 2,4,8,15,16,17, & 39}

8 IXA-256 | WASHER for ground stud [steel) 1 ** | 517 ALIGNING WASHER for breaker point ... 1
9 IVA-583 | SPACING WASHER for drive cup 1 40 | 5900 CLAMP SCREW for fixed contact.. 2
10 | 2040 DRIVE CUP . 1 41 5926 BALL BEARING SHIELD ... 1
11 2122 DRIVEN FLANGE SPACER 1 42 | X599 BREAKER CONTACT SET -1
12 { X6586 DRIVEN FLANGE GROUP . 1 43 | 54N CLAMP SCREW for braaker epring ..ounmsinn 1
131 2288 RETAINER for drtve spring 1 “ 5199 OIL SEAL ..ot ismmmcicssesiss i e b sss st s anms sesmases 1
14 kFis) PIVOT WASHER for braaker arm ..o cevveieemienceeneae t AS 8204 OIL SLINGER ...... L
15 3230 NUT for ground stud 2 46 4424 IMPULSE LOCK RING H
16 | 3539 INSULATING LOCK for ground stud.. 2 47 | 6425 THRUST WASHER ... , 1
17 | 3945 GROUND STUD.....cvummmmmsmmrnnrannee ] 1 ** | K445 IMPULSE LOCK NUT KIT ..cminnincnninion 1
18 | 4210 BREAKER ARM LOCK oo iercnisinansnisnanes 1 (Incl. Ref. Nos. 46, 47, & nut). . }
19 | 5077 CAM WIPER FELT . .imnansininirssasens 1 ** | X11129 | IMPULSE COUPLING UNIT (incl. Ref.Nos. 3,
20 | 5250 SCREW for name plmu ............... o2 5,6,7,9,10,11,12,13,48,47, & out) ceecrciiannne | 1
21 5411 CLAMP SCREW for coil core (Semu) 2 48 &465 CLAMP SCREW for impulse stop (Sems) .. 4
22| 5411 CLAMP SCREW for condenser (Sems) 2 49| Th44 BREAKER ARM FELT ..ccccrcnmirmnmmeassssusssusmsnsssanine 1
23| 5516 RETAINING RING for rotor bearing ..... 1 50| X6533 COYER UNIT ......... 1
24| 5517 ROTOR BEARING ........... reagunns s N 5 5732 COIL CONTACT SPRING ............ eretasansnnanesnasn 1
25| 5518 IMPULSE SPACER ... . ! X6762 COIL GROUP ...ocrvrviereniiecens 1
26 5519 GASKET for impulsa 3top ... - 1 53 Y7569 ROTOR .._...cvea 1
27 | 5520 SPACER for bearlng cage group i 541 X7265 MAIN HOUSING GROUP ....................................... W 1
28| X551 BEARING CAGE GROUP 1 55] 8792 NAME PLATE............ 1
29| X5524 COIL CORE GROUP ...ooormiranrenirmensustaressms e 1 “* 1 10407 BREAKER POINT ALIGNING WASHER (thin)....| 1
30| 6924 CONDENSER CLAMP ... 1 56 DRIVE GEAR, Wis.Motor GD-87B ..uusmmssssnrecens 1
3 X11128 | IMPULSE STOFP GROUP 1 . ,
32 5567 BEARING CAGE ............ 1
k] 5610 BUSHENG for bracker plate ... 1
34 XM 6 CONDEMNSER ASSEMBLY .ovrieeraenee 1

X5614 CONDEMNSER .. .ocnmiisniinianns 1 “* {Net illustrated)

2z MY-51-1 2 Pages




—-a o~ B &8
—- n-°°

N L

R L

‘ages

MAGNETO DIVISION
BELOIT, WISCONSIN

FAIRBANKS-MORSE

INSTRUCTIONS 3059WA
SUPERSEDES INSTRUCTION 3059w

October 1957 .

TYPES FM-XD1IB7S AND FM-XDEIB7S MAGNETOS
TYPES FM-XD1B7U and FM-XDEIB7U MAGNETOS
FOR WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION
MODELS ACN,BKN, AEN AND AENL ENGINES

Service and Adjustment Information

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The one cylinder magnetos whaose parts are listed in
this instruction sheet are built specifically for applica-
tion on Wisconsin single cylinder engines listed above,
The magnetic and electrical circuits of both units are
identical, with a two pole magnetic rotor and a single
lobe cam producing one ignitior spark per revolution.
These flange-mounting magnetos rotate clockwise when
viewed from the drive end,  All are fitted with depend-
able, single pawl impulse couplings which facilitate
starting by providing an intensified and retarded ignition
spark at low engine speeds.

SERVICE PROCEDURE

Improper functioning of the magneto is often believed
to be the cause of engine trouble arising from other
sources, such as a flooded carburetor, an obstructed air
intake, defective ignition connections, or corroded epark
plug peoints. Since a brief engine inspection will often
locate the trouble before the magneto is reached, it pre-
vents maladjustment of magnete parts in good condition.
It is suggested that the magneto be opened anly when it is
certain thatthe ignition spark produced is unsatisfactory.
This condition may be determined by simple tests which
are easily made in the field,

TESTING THE IGNITION SPARK

With a praperly adjusted spark plug in good condi-
tion, the ignition spark shouldbe strong enough to bridge
a shortgap in addition tothe actual spark plug discharge.
This maybe determined by holding the end of the ignition
cable not more than 1/1é in. away from the spark plug
INSTRUCTIONS 3059WA
October 1957

.:qﬁwwfﬁj—34fdfv\“‘ B

File Section -TYPE FM-X

terminal. The engine should not misfire when this is
done. Ignition testa made while any part of the systern
is wet are useless.

TESTING THE MAGNETOQ SPARK

Remove the ignition cable from the end cap socket
and insert a short piece of stiff wire. Bend this wire to
within 1/8 in. of the engine block, Turn the engine over
slowly and watch carefully for the spark which should
occur at the instant the impulse coupling releases. Ifa
strong spark is observed, it is recommended that the
magneto be eliminated as the source of the difficulty and
that the cable, terminals, and spark plug be thoroughly
inspected.

SERVICE OF BREAKER POINTS .

Remove the magneto end cap and compare the ar-
rangement of parts with the drawings of Fig. 1. The
breaker points should then be inspected for evidence of
pitting or pyramiding. A small tungsten file or fine
stone may be used to resurface the points. Badiy worn
or pitted pointe should be replaced. Removal of worn
points may be accomplished by removing the fulcrum
pin snap ring, the breaker arm terminal screw, and the
contact support locking ecrews, Fig. 1. If it is neces-
sary to resurface or replace the breaker points, it will
alsa be necesaary tao adjust them to their proper clear-
ance, whichis . 013 - . 017 in. This adjustment is made
in the foliowing manner: Loosen the contact support
locking screws, then move the contact support until the
proper breaker point clearance is obtained, This is ac-
complished by means of a screwdriver inserted in the

Printed by Wis. Mator Corp. in U.5S,A.
MY-49-4



Page 2

3059WA TYPES FM-XD1B7S, FM-XDELB75, FM-XD1B7U AND FM-XDEIB7U MAGNETOS

Instructions

e COMDENSEA~._ | ’

WEASURE
HAEAKER
POINT GaP
WHEN OPEN.
ABJUST TG
0.G15 INCH
b i crum FIN\
" sMaP RING

| -BREAXKER ARW~_]

LOCKING !
| —-scRrEws-— L BIY

BAREAKER ARN
TERMINAL
~SCREW

Fig. 1. End View Type FM-X Magnetos

horizontal slot at the bottomn of the contact support and
pivoted between the two small bosses on the bearing
suppert. Lock the assembly in place by tightening the
locking screws and make a final measurement of the
breaker peintgap after the locking screws are tightened,

SEALING MAGNETOS

Opening the magneto for breaker pointadjuatment or
other service necessitates resealing the magneto upon
reagsembly. The surfaces between the magneto frame
and the end cap should be thoroughly cleaned and a new
gasket provided. Remave the vent hoods and clean the
vent screens ofall foreign material before final reassem-
bly.

SPECIAL DRIVE GEAR

Flange mounting magnetas for Wisconsin motors
require a drive gear fitted to the impulse coupling by
means of an extended rotor shaft., To engage the slotted
drive gear correctly with the drive lugs of the coupling,
the magneto rotor should be turned by hand until the
coupling pawl engages the stop pin in the flange, the
coupling drive lugs then being in the position shown by A
of Fig. 2. The drive gear should then be fitted to the
coupling so that the marked tooth is on the upper edge of
the gear as shown in B of Fig. 2, The tooth on gear GD-
113, used on AENL and AEN engines, is marked with an
X on the outer edge of the tooth and on gear GD-87-C,
used on ACN and BKN engines, an I is stamped on the
face of the tooth.

RADIO-SHIELDED MAGNETOS

Applications which require complete radin shielding
of the ignition system are equipped with the Type FM-
XDE magneto. These magnetas are similar to standard
models except the plastic end cap is repiaced by an all-

metal cover thru whichthe high-tension lead is conducted
by means of a special insulated socket. Detailed inform-
ation covering these units can be obtained upon inquiry.

GROUND SWITCHES

Magnetos for Wisconain Motor Corporation one cyl-
inder engines are furnished with either a push button or
an insulated lever ground switch, Both designs function
to ground the primary circuit of the magneto when the
engine is to be stopped. The switch must be kept closed
until the engine is completely at a standstill.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

The FM-XDIBE75 and FM-XDELBT7S units are pro-
vided with a special impulse coupling with a 13 lag an-
gle and a spring loaded coupling pawl for a 400-50C rpm
throwout, The FM-XDIB7S and FM-XDE1B75 magnetos
will replace previous FM-XDIB7 {(Wisconsin Motor Y-73
-B) and FM-XDEIB7P (Wisconsin Motor Y-83-A) mag-
netos on Wisconsin Motor engine models ACN and BKN,
except those engines using a cylinder head with offset
spark plug position. The FM-XDIB7 and FM-XDEIB7FP
magnetos must stillbe used on modela ABN and AKN en-
gines with the spark plug in the offset position.

The FM-XDIB7U and FM-XDELB7U units are pro-
vided with an impulse coupling with a 20" lag angle and
a spring loaded coupling pawl for a 400-500 rpm throw-
out. The FM-XDIB7U and FM-XDELB7U magnetos are
used on Wisconsin Motor madels AEN and AENL en-
gines. The FM-XD!B7U magneto replaces the FM-
X1B7E {Wisconein Motor Y-76) and the FM-XDE!B7U
magneto replaces the FM-XDEIB7P {Wisconsin Motor
Y-83-A).

ORIVE LUGS
VERTICAL.

SPRING LOADED
PAWL ENGAGED
BY STOP PIN.

Fig. 2. Drive Mounting Gear

.

oo



Page 3
Instructions TYPES FM-XD1B75, FM-XDEIB7S, FM-XDIB7U AND FM-XDEIBTU MAGNETOS 3059WA

K245R (<608

52?7 7c

RX2425
c5963
V463l ey
G386l 4
nzacen |/ | Deses
x|
S79563
Vo5E 30
TIe98 -k .
= \: | | M2570
| A2572
02458 DW21480 } H ' et
2723 52568 |==lcia98D
e C5049
81498R

F2474
Cel20 S2477C
RX2425 $2514
CX2514¢
° A2492¢
n £5963
vaes| G386
N SYX2433 a2amA |77 ppses
J243048 3K|
' |1 ===
Tiq0g | 2 &/ e |
A2a374" | @ RG0! 5 @ [i-G2788 =
D2458
Sy el K24
L2788 3 . F B5969 (60328 %

860304

REPAIR CHART FOR FM-XDEIB7S AND FM-XDEI7U MAGNETOS



Page 4
hd 3059WA TYPES FM-XDIB7S, FM-XDE1B75, FM-XDIB7U AND FM-XDEIB7U MAGNETCS Instructions
i No. Used
;f Order
3 by Part FM M M FM
; Number Name of Part xo1a7s | ¥XDELBTS | ¥DIBTU | xmRiBTU
i T1498 Fulerum PLn Spap RINE « « + o ¢ o o s o s o o o s o t s v s o s . 1 1 1 1
V1498 Ground Switch Snap Ring . . . . Ve s e e o e e - 1 - 1
B1498B Rotor Drive End Bearing Snap Ring .......... e e 1 1 1 1
14980 Rotor Drive End Shaft Snap Ring C e e e e e e e e . 1 1 1 1
k] RX2425 Frame . - « o o ¢« o o 2 2o 2 & 2 v v ¢ o o . e . e s .. L 1 1 1
3 BZ2430 End Cap . + - « . S o 1 - 1 -
1 J2ki04a End Cap Assembly . G e e e e e e e e et e e e e s - 1 - 1
;@ 10510D End Cap Screv - #10- zhxi" e e e e e e e e e e e e S N I L
: AX-M-R2433| Condenser - Bracket in "R" position . . G e e e e e e 1 - 1 -
5Xy2h33 Condenser . .« .« & ¢+ v 0 . s . Ch e e e e e e e, - 1 - 1
Bsuy Condenser Mounting Screw - #8- 32101]:" o e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1 1
AZL3TA Breaker Arm, Support Bracket and Pointe . + . v v o 4o 4 0 .o . s 1 1 1 1
656U Bresker Armt Terminal Screw and Lockwasher - #6 32x3" e e e e e 1 1 1 1
636U Contact Support Locking Screw and Lockwasher - #6- 32#;-" ..... 1 1 1 1
8s6u Contact Support Locking Screw and Lockwasher - #05- 32x-§ N 1 1 1 1
K2457A Ground Switeh Bushing . . . . . e on .. e e e e e 1 - 1 -
D2ksh Contact Support Locking Screw Plate h‘asher - #6 e e e e 1 1 1 1
PoLTh High Tension Cable Outlet . &« ¢ o « « o &« o o « . Ve s . - 1 - 1
g2h77C0 Coll . .. .. - 1 1 1 1
25381kA Coil Bridge Setscrev B N 2 2 2 2
owebk8o Megnetie Rotor . . . . . . P . 1 1 1 1
A2b924A Rotor Drive End Seal Cuter Ua.sher e e e e e P . 1 1 1 1
A2h920 Rotor Drive BEnd Seal Tnner Washer . . . . .+ & « o & & o« & . 1 1 1 1
H2L08 End Cap to Frame Gasket . « + v o v+ ¢ 2 o 2 » = 5.0 s o+ v o 4 1 - 1 -
Kahuo8 End Cap to Frame Gasket - Lead . + + ¢ v & v v o s 0 v 4 o o v o - 1 - 1
J2L9gA Primary Terminal Wire Assembly - . . . + - . - . . e e e e - 1 - 1 -
C25134 Ground Switch Button Spring . + ¢ v v ¢ & s ¢ &« o o & s 4 o4 4 o4 - 1 - 1
D251 Ground Switch Insulated Lever . « o v« v « & » s & 2 4 s 4« 4 » 1 - 1 -
52914 Ground Switch Butten . . . b e e e e e s e e e - 1 - 1
12514C Ground Switeh Complete - Lever Ty'pe e e e e e e e e e . 1 - 1 -
CX2514¢C Ground Switch Complete -~ Push Button Type . . . . . . e e e - 1 - 1
8s12N Ground Switeh Serew - #B-32x2" + . . 0 4 v v e e e e e 1 - 1 -
- 8Lws Ground Switch Lockwasher . . P 1 - 1
% 8Lw6 Ground Switch Shakeproocf Lockma.sher e e e e e e e e e e e 1 - 1
i 8n1 Ground Switch Nut . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e .. 2 - 2 -
H : 522563 Coupling Hub Assembly . . + + « + « . « e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1 1
§ L-v2563¢C Tmpulse Coupling COmpLlETE . + + « « 4 s s 4 o o & o o o o & . 1 1 1 -
p 8V2563C Izpulse Coupling Complete . + + « &+ o o « + o 4 s o o o o » - - - 1
F D2565. Impulse Coupling Drive Spring . « « & - « « v v o L v v v v o . 1 1 1 1
i 52568 Impulse Coupling Pawl Stop PIn « « v 4 v v v v s v s v v 0 v 0 v & 1 1 1 1
| 570 Impulse Coupling Nut C e e e s Ve e s e v 4 e e e 1 1 3 1
A25T2 Impulee Coupling Bushing . +» « ¢ + v o+ v s & 4 s = o s e e 1 1 1 1
c2723 Rotor Drive End Bearing Shim . « + « « «'v v v 0 v v v « e e . 2 2 2 2
+ B27354 Ground Cable Cutlet Nut . . . . . . e e e PR .. - i - 1
i G=788 Cam Wick and HOLAET & « v o o s o 4 4 4 ¢ + o+ 1 4 b o e e s ow 1 1 1 1
& L2788 Breaker Arm Wick e e e e s e e e s e b e e e e e e 1 1 1 1
i G3861 Rotor Drive End Seal . . . « + + « 4 e e s h e e e e e s 1 1 i 1
1: D43T73 Ground Switeh Bushing . - - + « . - . Db e e e e e - 1 - 1
i Vh631 Bearing Support « « « + . . e e e . . 1 1 1 1
3 856G Bearing Support Screw - #8- 32:@-” .. - e e e e e e e, 4 4 y 4
: C59L43 Rotor Drive End Bearing . « + + « « Ve e e e e e e e e . 1 1 L 1
i AS950A Rotor Cam En& Beardng . .+ o « « s s o v 1 v Ve - 1 1 T 1
ﬁ 2X5957 Impulse Coupling Shell . . . + » .« « & s e s e e TN - - - 1
; WY5957 Tmpulse Coupling Shell « + « o o « 5 + & & & & S . 1 1 1 -
H 5963 Impulse Coupling Pawl Spring « s « + v ¢ o o o s « « « e e e e 1 1 1 1
i B5969 Ground Switch Plate Washer - #8 . . e e e e e e e e e 1 1 1 1
! B5969 Coentact Support Locking Screw Plate washer - .. e 1 1 1 1
i c6018 Ground Switch Insulating BUSHIOE « « « v v = v 4 o e a e ais s 2 - 2 -
; B6Q30A Vent Cover . e e e e e b e e e s e e 2 2 2 2
i 685N Vent Cover Screw - #6 32x5/15" e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 2 2
CH032B Vent Screen . . . h e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 2 2 2
! B6120 Coucnp.................. ........ . 1 - 1 -
4 D6120 Concup............... ....... - 1 - 1
i 833w Coil Clip Screw . . . « « . 1 1 1 1
j 3KL Key - Rotor Shaft to Impulse Coupling e s e 4 e e e e s PR 1 1 1 1
H
]
1
i .
¥
FAIRBANKS, MORSE & CO.
[
E MAGNETO DIVISION - BELOIT, WISCONSIN
362733-105726M -BLP
\

e . . A . S e e e e e e e s A AT AR T ST



subject tothe







